STATE OF W SCONSI N
BEFORE THE W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SSI ON

W SCONSI N COUNCI L 40, AFSCME,

AFL-CI O TONI CAGLE, BRUCE CHAPNAN,
JEAN ELLI OT, DARLENE FUNK, M NA
LORBERBLATT- TESKE, JOHN NANNEY,
KATHY PLAMER, CGEORGE PRONOLD, STEVE
R CE, JULI E SONERS, DOUG STANGEL,
NANCY VERRI ER AND MARK ZI MONI CK,

Conpl ai nant s,
VS. Case 207
: No. 31845 MP-1495
BROAN COUNTY, : Deci si on No. 20857-D
Respondent , :

and
LLOYD BRAZEAU,
Co- Respondent .

Appear ances:

Lawmton & Cates, S.C., Attorneys at Law, by M. Richard V. Gaylow 214
West Mfflin Street, P.Q Box 2965, Madison, W 53701-2965,
appearing on behal f of the Conpl ai nants.

M . Kenneth Bukowski , Corporation Counsel, Brown County, County
Courthouse, Geen Bay, W 54305 and Mchael, Best & Friedrich,
Attorneys at Law, by M. Thomas P. Godar, One South Pinckney
Street, P.O Box 1806, Madison, W 53701-1806, appearing on behalf
of Respondents.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT, CONCLUSI ONS CF LAW AND
ORDER DETERM NI NG BACK PAY ENTI TLEMENT

On July 3, 1985, the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Commission issued a
decision which inter alia granted make whole relief to those above-naned
i ndi vi dual Conpl ai nants” who would have been enployed by Brown County at the
Mason Street facility commencing July 15, 1983.

Following the conpletion of judicial review proceedings, the County
of fered unconditional reinstatenent to the above-naned individual Conplainants
ef fective January 1, 1988.

The parties thereafter unsuccessfully attenpted to reach agreenent on the
scope of the County's back pay liability. Exam ner Marshall L. Gatz then
conduct ed hearing on the back pay issues in Green Bay, Wsconsin on February 2,
22, 23, March 30, and April 27, 1989. The parties then submitted post-hearing
argunent, the last of which was recei ved Decenber 4, 1992.

The parties agreed to waive whatever applicability Secs. 227.46(2) and
(4), Stats. have to this decision.



Having considered the natter, the Commi ssion nakes and issues the
foll owi ng Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. If Brown County had operated a Mason Street Youth Honme facility
from July 15, 1983 through Decenber 31, 1987, the facility would have been
staffed by five 40 hour per week and six 16 hour per week positions.

2. At the time of the July 14, 1983 layoff of all Youth Honme enpl oyes,
AFSCMVE represented the following eight full-tine and five part-tinme enployes
who had the indicated seniority dates:

Full -tinme
CGeorge Pronol d 10- 6-75
Kat heri ne Pal ner 3- 1-77
Toni Cagl e 4- 8-77
Nancy Verri er 10-17-79
Bruce Chapman 10-29-79
M nma Lor ber bl att - Teske 10- 20- 80
Mar k Zi noni ck 3-25-81
John Nanney 7- 5-82
Part-tine
Dar | ene Funk 1- 1-73
St even Rice 8-16-79
Julie Sowers 4-15-80
Jean Elliot 4-16-80
Dougl as St angel 8- 5-80

The 1983 «collective bargaining agreenent between the County and AFSCME
contai ned the follow ng | ayoff provision:

Article 24. SENORITY

(a) LAYCFFS: If a reduction of enployee
personnel is necessary, the |last person hired shall be
the first person laid off, and the |ast person laid off
shall be the first person recalled. No regul ar
enpl oyees shall be laid off if there are part-tine,
tenporary or seasonal enployees worKking.

By operation of this layoff provision, the two |east senior part-tine enployes
(Elliot and Stangel) would have been laid off, the five nost senior full-tine
enpl oyes (Pronold, Palner, Cagle, Verrier and Chapnan) woul d have received the
five available full-time positions and the three renmaining |east senior full-
time enployes (Lorberblatt-Teske, Zi nonick and Nanney) and the three nost
senior part-time enployes (Funk, Rice and Sowers) would have received the six
avai |l abl e 16 hour per week positions.
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3. None of the
enpl oyed at a County-operated Mason Street
retain work conparable in

accept or

i ndi vi dual | y-naned Conpl ainants who would have been

Youth Hone facility failed to seek

type and conpensation to

enpl oynent between July 15, 1983 and Decenber 31, 1987

4. Conpl ai nant

Pronold did not

renove hi nsel f

from the

| abor

Youth Home

mar ket

through his enroll ment as a student at University of Wsconsin - G een Bay.

5. Conpl ai nant

enrol | ment as a student at

6. Conpl ai nant
i ncar cer at ed.

7. Pur suant
Street facility:
Wages
Hol i day Pay

Ret i renent
Longevity

Wages
Hol i day Pay

Ret i r enent

Longevity

Wages
Hol i day Pay

Nanney was

to the terns of

July 15, 1983 -

renoved herself fromthe | abor
lowa State University.

$7,821. 00
432. 00

385. 00
10. 00
20. 00

1984
$17, 388. 80
902. 88

1242. 00
10. 00
20. 00
30. 00

1985
$18, 262. 40
948. 24

removed from the | abor

the 1983 and
bar gai ni ng agreenents between the County and AFSCME
have received the foll owing conpensation for

mar ket

Decenber 31, 1983

($8.00 X 977.6 hrs.)
(Assunmes enpl oyes would
have worked two of the
3-1/ 2 hol i days)

(5-1/2 nonths X $70)

per nonth beginning 8th
year of service

per nonth beginning 12th
year of service

($8.36 X 2080 hrs.)

(Assunmes enpl oyes woul d
have worked four of the
7-1/ 2 hol i days)

($103.50 X 12 nont hs)

per nonth beginning 8th
year of service
per nonth beginning 12th
year of service
per nonth begi nning 16th
year of service

($8.78 X 2080 hrs.)

(Assunmes enpl oyes woul d
have worked four of the
7-1/ 2 hol i days)

mar ket during her

when he was

the 1984-1988 collective
full-time enployes would
the years in question at

a Mason
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Reti renent

Longevity

Wages
Hol i day Pay

Retirenent

Longevity

Wages
Hol i day Pay

Reti r ement
Longevity

8. Pursuant to

bar gai ni ng agreenents,

1242. 00
10. 00
20. 00
30. 00

1986
$18, 990. 40
986. 04

1242. 00
10. 00
20. 00
30. 00

1987
$19, 552. 00
1, 015. 20
1242. 00
10. 00
20. 00

30. 00

terns of

part-tine enployes would have

($103.50 X 12 nont hs)

per month beginning 8th
year of service
per nonth beginning 12th
year of service
per nonth begi nning 16th
year of service

($9.13 X 2080 hrs.)

(Assumes enpl oyes woul d
have worked four of the
7-1/ 2 hol i days)

($103.50 X 12 nont hs)

per nonth beginning 8th
year of service
per nonth beginning 12th
year of service
per nonth begi nning 16th
year of service

($9.40 X 2080 hrs.)
(Assumes enpl oyes woul d
have worked four of the
7-1/ 2 hol i days)

($103.50 X 12 nont hs)

per nmonth beginning 8th
year of service

per nonth beginning 12th
year of service

per nonth begi nning 16th
year of service

the 1983 and 1984-1988

conpensation for the years in question at the Mason Street facility:

Wages
Hol i day Pay

Reti r ement
benefit)
Longevity

July 15, 1983 -

$3, 128. 40
192. 00

154. 00

1984

Decenber 31, 1983

(40% of full-tine wages)

(Assumes 40% of full-
time benefit and that
enpl oyes woul d have
wor ked one of the 3-1/2
hol i days)

(40% of full-time
(40% of full-time
benefit)

col l ective

received the follow ng
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Wages
Hol i day Pay

Retirement
benefit)
Longevity

Wages
Hol i day Pay

Retirement
benefit)
Longevity

Wages
Hol i day Pay

Retirement
benefit)
Longevity

Wages
Hol i day Pay

Reti r ement
benefit)
Longevity

9. As of

eligible for health and dental
Pronold had basic

Conpl ai nant
Conpl ai nants Verri er,
dental coverage,

10. In Cctober

Conpl ai nant s
heal th and single dental
singl e health and single dental

cover age,

$6, 955. 52
401. 28

496. 80

1985

$7, 304. 96
421. 44

496. 80

1986

$7,596. 16
438. 24

496. 80

1987

$7, 820. 80
451. 20

496. 80

i nsurance benefits.

famly health and
Zi moni ck and Nanney had HW family health and famly
Pal mer and Lorberblatt-Teske had basic single
and Conpl ai nants Cagl e and Chapnan had HW

cover age.

-5-

(%$8.36 X 832 (16 X 52))
(Assumes 40% of full-
tinme benefit and that

enpl oyes woul d have
wor ked two hol i days)
(40% of full-time
(40% of full-time
benefit)

($8.78 X 832)
(Assumes 40% of full-
time benefit and that

enpl oyes woul d have
wor ked two hol i days)
(40% of full-time
(40% of full-time
benefit)

(%$9. 13 X 832)
(Assumes 40% of full-
time benefit and that

enpl oyes woul d have
wor ked two hol i days)
(40% of full-time
(40% of full-time
benefit)

($9.40 X 832)
(Assunes 40% of full-
time benefit and that

enpl oyes woul d have
wor ked two hol i days)
(40% of full-time
(40% of full-time
benefit)

the July 14, 1983 layoff, only full-tine enployes were
At the tine of the layoff,
cover age

famly dental

the parties reached agreenment on a 1983 contract.
During bargaining, there was no discussion between the parties as to whether
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or how the 1983 agreenent inpacted upon any back pay entitlenent of individua
Conpl ai nant s.

Based upon the above and foregoing Findings of Fact the Conm ssion nakes
and i ssues the follow ng

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

1. None of the individual Conplainants failed to nitigate their
| osses.

2. The 1983 col |l ective bargai ni ng agreenent does not waive or dim nish
the individual Conplainants' entitlenent to back pay.

3. Because Conplainants Elliot and Stangel would not have been
enpl oyed at a County operated Youth Home facility, they are not entitled to
back pay.

4. The back pay entitlenent of the 11 individual Conplainants who
woul d have been enployed at a County-operated Mason Street Youth Hone facility
consists of wages, holiday pay, retirenment, longevity, and any health and

dental coverage if possessed on July 13, 1983. dothing, training, travel and
novi ng expenses directly related to securing or retaining alternative
enpl oynent are valid offsets against interim earnings.

Based upon the above and foregoing Findings of Fact and Concl usions of
Law t he Conmi ssi on nakes and issues the follow ng

ORDER 1/

As of May 31, 1993, Brown County's obligation pursuant to Dec.
No. 20857-B to nmake affected individual Conplainants whole for back pay |osses
incurred between July 15, 1983 and January 1, 1988 is nmet by paynments as
fol | ows:

George Pronold $150, 654. 80
Kat heri ne Pal ner 59, 598. 17
Toni Cagl e 81, 349. 07
Nancy Verrier 85, 284. 61
Bruce Chapnan 65, 961. 67
M ma Lor ber bl att - Teske 0.00
Mar k Zi noni ck 3,621. 67
John Nanney 15, 185. 38
Dar | ene Funk 11, 166. 81

Steven Rice No claim
Julie Sowers 23, 585. 97

G ven under our hands and seal at the Cty of
Madi son, Wsconsin this 28th day of My, 1993.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SSI ON

1/ Found on pages 8 and 9.
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By A Henry Henpe /s/
A. Henry Henpe, Chalirperson

Her man Torosi an /s/

Her man Tor osi an, Conmm ssi oner

WIlliamK. Strycker /s/
WITlia Strycker, Comm ssioner
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1/

Pursuant to Sec. 227.48(2), Stats., the Conmi ssion hereby notifies the
parties that a petition for rehearing may be filed with the Commi ssion by
followi ng the procedures set forth in Sec. 227.49 and that a petition for
judicial review namng the Comm ssion as Respondent, may be filed by
followi ng the procedures set forth in Sec. 227.53, Stats.

227.49 Petitions for rehearing in contested cases. (1) A petition for
rehearing shall not be prerequisite for appeal or review. Any person
aggrieved by a final order may, within 20 days after service of the
order, file a witten petition for rehearing which shall specify in
detail the grounds for the relief sought and supporting authorities. An
agency nmay order a rehearing on its own notion within 20 days after
service of a final order. This subsection does not apply to
s. 17.025(3)(e). No agency is required to conduct nore than one
rehearing based on a petition for rehearing filed under this subsection
in any contested case.

227.53 Parties and proceedings for review (1) Except as otherw se
specifically provided by law, any person aggrieved by a decision
specified in s. 227.52 shall be entitled to judicial review thereof as
provided in this chapter.

(a) Proceedings for review shall be instituted by serving a
petition therefore personally or by certified mail upon the agency or one
of its officials, and filing the petition in the office of the clerk of
the circuit court for the county where the judicial review proceedings
are to be held. Unless a rehearing is requested under s. 227.49,

petitions for review under this paragraph shall be served and filed
within 30 days after the service of the decision of the agency upon al
parties under s. 227.48. If a rehearing is requested under s. 227.49

any party desiring judicial review shall serve and file a petition for
review wi thin 30 days after service of the order finally disposing of the
application for rehearing, or within 30 days after the final disposition
by operation of law of any such application for rehearing. The 30-day
period for serving and filing a petition under this paragraph conmences
on the day after personal service or mailing of the decision by the
agency. If the petitioner is a resident, the proceedings shall be held
in the circuit court for the county where the petitioner resides, except
that if the petitioner is an agency, the proceedings shall be in the
circuit court for the county where the respondent resides and except as
provided in ss. 77.59(6)(b), 182.70(6) and 182.71(5)(g). The proceedi ngs
shall be in the circuit court for Dane county if the petitioner is a

nonresident. If all parties stipulate and the court to which the parties
desire to transfer the proceedings agrees, the proceedings may be held in
the county designated by the parties. |If 2 or nore petitions for review

of the same decision are filed in different counties, the circuit judge
for the county in which a petition for review of the decision was first
filed shall determ ne the venue for judicial review of the decision, and
shall order transfer or consolidation where appropriate.

Cont i nued
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1/

Not e:

Cont i nued

(b) The petition shall state the nature of the petitioner's
interest, the facts showing that petitioner is a person aggrieved by the
decision, and the grounds specified in s. 227.57 upon which petitioner
contends that the decision should be reversed or nodified.

(c) Copies of the petition shall be served, personally or by
certified mail, or, when service is tinely admtted in witing, by first
class mail, not later than 30 days after the institution of the

proceeding, upon all parties who appeared before the agency in the
proceedi ng in which the order sought to be reviewed was made.

For purposes of the above-noted statutory time-limts, the date of

Conmi ssion service of this decision is the date it is placed in the mail (in
this case the date appearing inmediately above the signatures); the date of
filing of a rehearing petition is the date of actual receipt by the Conm ssion

and

the service date of a judicial review petition is the date of actua

recei pt by the Court and placenent in the nmail to the Conmi ssion.
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BROMN COUNTY

MEMORANDUM ACCOVPANY! NG FI
OF LAW AND CRDER DETERM

DI NGS CF FACT, CONCLUSI ONS

N
NI NG BACK PAY ENTI TLEMENT

BACKGROUND

On April 21, 1983, Conplainant AFSCME was certified by the Wsconsin
Enpl oyment Rel ati ons Conmi ssion as the collective bargaining representative of
all regular full-time and regular part-tine nonprofessional enployes of the
Brown County Youth Hone. At the time of AFSCMVE s certification, the County was
consi dering the option of subcontracting the Youth Hone operation.

On May 3, 1983, Lloyd Brazeau, the Director of Brown County Youth Home,
submitted a subcontract proposal to the County which stated:

As the present Director of the Brown County Youth Hore,
| feel | am aware of the needs necesary (sic) to
provide short term non-secure shelter care. If the
resolution before the Board of Social Services is
passed | will provide the follow ng:

1. In a structure located at 2221 West Mason Street
a twelve-bed facility licensed for seven males
and five femnal es.

2. Twenty-four hour awake coverage for both nale
and fenal e.

3. A program enphasizing the same consistency and
structure that presently exists.

4. In 1982, our average daily population was nine.
There were days when we were over twelve. It

is ny strong feeling that a home detention
program coupled with a shorter length of stay
woul d reduce the average daily popul ation.

5. This can be done at a cost of approxinmately
$217, 000. 00.

On May 9, 1983, James Ml ler, Business Representative for Conplainant
AFSCMVE, sent a demand for negotiations to the County's Personnel D rector,

Ceral d Lang. By a subsequent letter from its attorney, AFSCVME took the
position that the decision to subcontract Youth Hone operations was a mandatory
subj ect of bargaining. The County's Corporation Counsel, Kenneth Bukowski,

advi sed the County Executive and County Board Chairnman of his opinion that the
decision to subcontract would be a perm ssive subject of bargaining, but that
the inpact of the decision on represented enpl oyes would have to be bargai ned.
The parties then net for their first bargaining session on My 18, 1983.
AFSCVE proposed that subcontracting be allowed only if it would not affect any
current enployes. The County did not agree to this proposal, but held itself
out as willing to negotiate the inpact of any subcontracting. Addi ti onal
bar gai ni ng sessions were held June 2 and June 9, 1983.

On or about June 15, 1983, the County determned that it would
subcontract with Brazeau to provide shelter care facilities and entered into
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such a contract on June 17, 1983.

On June 16, 1983, Brazeau mmiled the following letter to all Youth Home
enpl oyes:

W have stated publicly that we will request all
staff nenbers, of the Youth Hone, to apply for
enpl oynent with us in the event that the County awarded
the contract to us. W further indicated that all
applications submtted woul d be consi dered.

If you are interested in applying for enploynent
with us to operate our youth hone, please contact ne by
June 22, 1983.

If you have any questions regarding the
applications, please do not hesitate to contact ne.

Based upon this letter, some enployes contacted Brazeau while others did not.
No bargaining unit enployes were hired by Brazeau. Al bargaining unit
enpl oyes were laid off effective July 15, 1984.

On June 28, 1983, AFSCME and former Youth Home enployes filed a
prohi bited practice conplaint with the Conmission alleging the County had
violated Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l, 3 and 4, Stats., by unilaterally subcontracting
the Youth Home.

Bar gai ni ng sessions between the parties were held June 30, July 13 and
August 13, 1983. The subcontracting i ssue remnained unresol ved.

In Decenber 1983, the parties met with a Commission nediator in an
unsuccessful attenpt to reach an agreenent.

In March 1984, Conm ssion Exam ner Christopher Honeynan issued a deci sion
on the prohibited practice conplaint which concluded that the County violated
its duty to bargain when it subcontracted the Youth Honme. The Exam ner ordered
the County to reinstate the Youth Home enployes and make them whol e. The
County filed a petition with the Commi ssion seeking review of the Exam ner's
deci si on.

In May and June 1984, the parties exchanged the foll ow ng correspondence:
May 15, 1984
M. GCerald Lang, Personnel Director
Brown County, Room 410 Northern Bl dg.
305 E. V&l nut St.
Green Bay, W 54301
Re: Brown County Youth Hone
Dear M. Lang:
| have been informed by the menbers of the Brown County

Youth Home that you are seeking updated applications
for positions with Brown County.
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Pl ease be advised that any such action in dealing with
i ndi vi dual enpl oyees will be considered by the Union as
an unfair |abor practice. | caution you that there is
already one decision on the Youth Hone, ordering the
County to reinstate the enpl oyees to sinmilar positions.
Any ot her action nust be dealt with through the Union.

Si ncerely,

Janes W Ml er

May 31, 1984

M. James W Mller
Representative, Bay District
W sconsin Council 40

2785 Wi ppoorwi Il Drive
Green Bay, W 54304

Re: Your Correspondence of My 15, 1984, concerning
Brown County Youth Home

Dear M. Mller:

| amin receipt of your letter of May 15, 1984,
regarding the Brown County Youth Hone. As you know,
the County has appealed the decision of the hearing
examner in the Youth Hone nmatter. In order to
mtigate potential County danmages, the County is naking
a good faith effort to provide enployment for former
Youth Hone enployees. This is being done through the
auspi ces of the Personnel Departnent solely for the
purpose of mtigating potential County danmges, should
the County receive an adverse ruling with regard to its
appeal of the Youth Hone deci sion.

These types of enploynment opportunities cannot
be made avail able unless updated job applications are
provided by the fornmer Youth Hone enpl oyees. If the
Uni on wi shes to discuss this matter, the County will be
nore than willing to do so at a nutually convenient
time and place. However, if the Union refuses to
negotiate in good faith on this matter, or if offers of
enpl oynent are rejected, the County considers that it
has mtigated its damages and will not be liable to
t hese enpl oyees for future wages.

The County is taking this action solely for
potential danage mitigation purposes and does not in
any way waive its appeal of the nerits of M.
Honeyman's decision nor any other rights which the
County possesses.

Very truly yours,

GERALD E. LANG
Personnel Director

-12-
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June 18, 1984

M. Cerald E. Lang
Personnel Director
Brown County Courthouse
P. 0. Box 1600

Green Bay, W 54305

Re: Brown County Youth Hone
Dear M. Lang:

Your letter to M. MIller dated May 31, 1984, has been
forwarded to ne for review and reply.

Pl ease indicate what additional information you need
fromthe forner enpl oyees of the Youth Home.

Be advised that if you have an unconditional offer of
enpl oynent to convey, you may convey sane directly to
ne.

Very truly yours,

Rl CHARD V. GRAYLOW
Personnel Director
cc: JimMlIler
Ken Bukowski

June 29, 1984

M. Richard G ayl ow

Lawt on & Cates Law O fices
110 East Main Street

Madi son, W 53703-3354

Re: Brown County Youth Home
Dear Attorney G ayl ow

Your letter to me of June 18, 1984, advised that
any unconditional offer of enploynent to former
enpl oyees of the Youth Hone may be conveyed to you.

Currently in the Brown County Social Services
Departnent there are two (2) social worker vacancies,
one (1) a fulltine position in the Adult Services unit
dealing with the Comunity Options Program (COP), and
the other is a one-half (1/2) tine position in the
Adult Services unit and deals with some of the COP as
well as other duties. The starting wage for these
positions is $9.13 per hour with normal County fringe
benefits.

Four (4) of the forner Youth Home workers have
the education and/or experience to qualify them for
these positions; and therefore, Brown County would |ike
to interview these four (4) enployees for consideration
of enployment in these social work positions.

-13-
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Since these positions are higher |evel positions
than the child care worker positions, there should be
no quarrel regarding our actions in consideration (sic)
these former Youth Honme enployees for social work
posi ti ons.

Shoul d you have other thoughts on this natter,
pl ease contact nyself or Ken Bukowski, Corporation
Counsel, at the earliest opportunity.

Very truly yours,

CERALD E. LANG
Personnel Director

ccC: Ken Bukowski, Corporation Counsel
Janmes M| ler, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

Sone former Youth Home enpl oyes did update their County job applications
and/ or express interest in the specific Social Services vacancies.

In Cctober 1984, pursuant to Sec. 111.70(4)(cm6, Stats., the parties net
with a nediator/arbitrator in an effort to reach agreement on an initial
contract. AFSCME's final offer contained the following subcontracting
| anguage:

The Union recognizes that, except as hereinafter
provi ded, the County has the right to subcontract work
provided that jobs historically perforned by menbers of
the bargaining unit shall not be subcontracted and
further provided that no enployee shall be laid off or
suffer a reduction of any provisions in the Agreenent
as a result of subcontracting.

The County had no specific subcontracting proposal. The County's offer as to a
Management Rights clause stated in part:

Article 1. MANAGEMENT RI GHTS RESERVED

Unl ess otherw se herein provided, the nanagenent
of the work and the direction of the working forces,
including the right to hire, promote, transfer, denote
or suspend, or otherw se discharge for proper cause,
and the right to relieve enpl oyees fromduty because of
lack of work or other legitinate reason is vested
exclusively in the Enployer.

Before the Mediator/Arbitrator, the parties reached agreement on a 1983
contract. As part of the settlement, AFSCME dropped its subcontracting
pr oposal . The County's Managenent Rights clause was part of the agreenent.
There was no di scussion between the parties as to: (1) the inpact of the 1983
agreenment on the Examiner's decision and the review proceedings before the
Conmi ssion; or (2) whether the 1983 contract would or would not allow the
County to unilaterally subcontract.

In July 1985, the Conmission issued a decision which affirmed the

Exami ner's determ nation that the subcontracting of the Youth Home had viol at ed
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)4, Stats. The Commission's Oder included a make whole

-14- No. 20857-D



remedy. The County and Brazeau sought judicial review of the Comm ssion's
deci si on.

In February 1986 and March 1987, the Commi ssion decision was affirmed by
the Brown County Circuit Court and Court of Appeals, District 111,
respectively. On April 18, 1987, the Wsconsin Suprene Court denied a petition
for review filed by the County and Brazeau.

By the following letter, the County offered unconditional reinstatenent
to all former Youth Home enpl oyes, effective January 1, 1988:

Effective on or around January 1, 1988, Brown
County will be operating a Shelter Care facility. The
plans are to operate the 15 bed Shelter Care facility
| ocated on West NMason Street. The facility wll be
under the direction of a Shelter Care Admi nistrator and
will be staffed by Shelter Care Wrkers who wll
provi de 24-hour per day/7 day per week coverage.

As a fornmer Brown County Youth Hone enployee,
Brown County is offering you the position of Shelter
Care Worker. This is a fulltime position on a rotating
shift averagi ng 40 hours per week. Hourly pay is being
negoti at ed between AFSCME Local 1901F and Brown County
and is expected to be nore than $9.00 per hour. Job
duties are generally defined in the enclosed position
description; however, the position description is
subj ect to nodification.

Brown County requires a response from you
regarding this offer no later than Decenber 1, 1987.
An earlier response would be beneficial to Brown County
in preparation for operation of the Shelter Care
facility.

Pl ease contact nme if you have any questions
regarding this offer. W look forward to hearing from

you.
Si ncerely,
GERALD E. LANG
Personnel Director
CGEL: sr

cc: Janmes MIler, AFSCVE

I ACCEPT BROWN COUNTY'S OFFER OF EMPLOYMENT AS A
SHELTER CARE WORKER

| DECLINE BROMN COUNTY'S OFFER OF EMPLOYMENT AS A
SHELTER CARE WORKER.

Sone enpl oyes accepted the offer while others did not.
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1983 CONTRACT AS A WAl VER COF BACK PAY

The County asserts that under the terms of the 1983 coll ective bargaining
agreenent, AFSCME wai ved any back pay clainms of the forner Youth Hone enpl oyes.
In this regard, the County contends that the 1983 contract has a term of
January 1, 1983 through Decenber 31, 1983 and thus covers the tine when the
subcontract occurred; and that the Minagenent Rights clause in the contract,
particularly when viewed in the context of AFSCME s decision to drop its
subcontracting proposal, gives the County the right to subcontract the Youth
Hone. Should the Conmission reject this argunent as a basis for extinguishing
all liability, the County contends, in the alternative, that its back pay
liability should end effective with the Cctober, 1984 agreenent on the terns of
the 1983 contract. The County cites Qivetti Ofice US A v. NRB 926 F.2d
181 (1991) as support for these argunents.

W reject the County's argunents. Initially, it is noteworthy that the
Court of Appeals has already rejected the County's proposed interpretation of
t he Managenent Rights clause. Before the Court of Appeals, the County asserted
that the Circuit Court had erred by failing to consider the inpact of the 1983
agreenent on the propriety of the Conm ssion's decision. The Court of Appeals
rejected the County's argunent hol ding:

This nanagenent rights clause sinply restates
the sane managenent prerogatives guaranteed by MERA
Neither we nor the conmission have questioned the
county's long term policy decision to condense the
youth hone. The commi ssion ordered reinstatement only
for those bargaining unit enployees who would not have
been laid off had the county, rather than Brazeau,

staffed the Mason Street youth hone. The county's
contention that such a clause enpowers it to replace
public enployees w thout bargaining, however, is

neritless. The County's unquestioned right to lTay off
enpl oyees for "legitimate reasons” does not give it the
right to avoid nmandatory bargai ning over a decision to
replace public enployees, especially where that
decision relates primarily to wages, hour s, or
condi tions of enploynent. Accordingly, the existence
of a managenent rights clause is immaterial, and the
circuit court commtted no error by refusing to allow
it into the record. (enphasis added)

Assuming arguendo that the Court's interpretation of the contract
| anguage is not efinitive and further assuming that the County's
interpretation of the contract is correct, we would still reject the County
argunent that the 1983 agreenent constitutes a waiver of any right to back pay.

A waiver of relief acquired through a conplaint proceeding nust be
established by <clear and unm stakable contract |[|anguage or bargaining
history. 2/ Here, the parties reached agreenent on the 1983 contract in
Cctober 1984. At that tinme, AFSCME and at | east sone of the individual enploye
Conpl ai nants possessed a renedial order from Exam ner Honeyman which included
make whole relief. The County and Respondent Brazeau's petitions for review as
to the Examiner's order were pending before the Conm ssion. There is no
evidence that the parties discussed whether the managenent rights |anguage of

2/ School District of Wsconsin Rapids, Dec. No. 19084-C (WERC, 3/85).
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the 1983 contract was retroactive in its effect or whether the 1983 agreenent
wai ved the back pay relief individual Conplainants had already received from
t he Exam ner. There is nothing in the 1983 contract which discusses the
continued entitlenent or |ack thereof to back pay.

Gven all of the foregoing, even assum ng arguendo that AFSCME, as the
excl usive bargaining representative, has the authority to waive the entitlenent
of the individual naned Conplainants to back pay, we think it apparent that a
cl ear and unmi st akabl e wai ver of back pay has not been established.

W also reject the related County argunent that any back pay liability
shoul d be cut off as of the COctober 1984 agreenent on a 1983 contract.

The County's position in this regard is premsed on the assertion that:
(1) by bargaining a 1983 contract, it conplied with the portion of the
Conmission's Order requiring that it bargain over the subcontracting issue;
(2) the 1983 contract allows the County to subcontract; and (3) from the date
it acquired the right to subcontract, its obligation to nake enployes whole
ended.

As we just discussed, the Court of Appeals concluded that the 1983
contract did not reflect bargaining over the subcontracting question. Thus,
the second and third prem ses upon which the County bases its argument are not
val i d.

It is also inportant to note that during the Conmission review of the
Exami ner's decision, the County argued that it should be allowed to neet its
bargaining obligation without having to first reinstate unit enployes. W
rejected that argunent and held that bargaining nust occur in a context which
approxi mates the status quo which existed at the tine the illegal conduct
occurred (i.e. follTowing an offer to reinstate the affected enployes). e
st at ed:

Not wi t hst andi ng Respondents' argunents to the
contrary, we consider it appropriate that the renedy
herein include a cease and desist order requiring that
the County cease using non-unit enployes to perform
Youth Honme work until it has fulfilled its statutory
duty to bargain with the County about whether non-unit
personnel should be substituted for unit personnel for
the performance of such work. To linmt the renedy to a
bargaining order as Respondent Brazeau has alter-
natively urged woul d not achieve either of the renedial
pur poses noted above. It would neither nake whole the
enpl oyes adversely affected by the County's unlawful
use of non-unit personnel in the performance of what
was previously an operation performed by bargaining
unit personnel; nor would it neaningfully restore the
conditions in which the parties would have bargai ned
about the decision to subcontract the Youth Home in the
absence of the prohibited practices found herein.
Respondent Brazeau's proposed renedial approach would
requi re  Conpl ai nant Union to seek through the
bargaining process not only the protection of
bargaining unit enployes from Tayoffs due to
subcontracting, but also the termnation of the
subcontract, the reinstitution of the operation by the
County, and the reinstatenent of forner bargaining unit
enployes to perform the avail-able work in that
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operation. Since it was Respondent County's prohibited
practices that unlawfully altered those conditions, it
is not inequitable that the renedial order herein
return the parties to the status quo circunstance,
rights and obligations that woul d have obtai ned had the
County operated Mason Street wth bargaining unit
enpl oyes begi nning on July 15, 1983. W find no nerit
in the contention that the renedy is unnecessary or
i nappropriately harsh on either of the Respondents or
the enployes of Shelter Care of Brown County, Inc.
(enmphasi s added)

The Court of Appeals affirmed the requirement of our Oder that
bar gai ni ng occur on the level playing field which reinstated enpl oyes provides.
The Court hel d:

The county next challenges the commission's
remedial orders requiring reinstatenent and back pay
for the bargaining unit enployees that would have
retained their jobs and the county staffed the new

youth hone. The county contends that a sinple
bargai ning order would be sufficient to advance the
pur poses of MERA We conclude, however, that the

conmm ssion acted within its authority and that its
orders nust be uphel d.

It is our obligation to defer to the conm ssion
inits selection of a renedial order. WERC v. Cty of
Evansville, 69 Ws.2d 140, 166, 230 N.W2d 688, 703
(1975). VWhere it cannot be said that the comm ssion's
order is a patent attenpt to achieve ends other than
those contenpl ated by MERA, and the order is otherw se
within the <conmssion's legal authority and the
findings supporting it rely on sufficient evidence, the
order will not be set aside by the reviewi ng court.
ld. at 166-67, 230 NW2d at 703. Here, the
commission's order satisfies the three requirenents
enuner ated by our suprene court in Evansville.

First, the order is an attenpt to achieve ends
contenplated by MERA The conmmi ssion explained its
remedi al orders as necessary to restore the parties to
the conditions preceding the county's violation and to
nmake whole the enployees affected by the prohibited
conduct . MERA contenpl ates fairness in bargaining 4/
and empowers the conmission to renedy wongs resulting
fromprohibited practices. By returning the parties as
nearly as possible to their pre-violation positions,
the conmission's orders support MERA A less
conprehensive renedy, such as a sinple bargaining
order, would require the union to bargain from a
di sadvant ageous position: to bargain on behalf of
wongfully laid off enployees who renain uncompensated
t hroughout an indefinite period of negotiation. The
county has not shown that the commission's orders are
outside the ends contenplated by MERA Qur suprene

court has upheld simlar remedies. See, e.g., Racine,
81 Ws.2d at 104-05, 259 N W2d at 732-33. (Footnot e
om tted)
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When the 1983 contract was bargained, the affected unit enployes had not
been offered reinstatenent and nade whol e. Thus, it is clear that the 1983
contract neither establishes conpliance with our bargai ning order nor provides
a persuasive basis for tolling the County's back pay obligations.

M TI GATI ON

Under Wsconsin law, an enployer can seek to reduce the back pay an
enpl oye would otherwise receive by asserting that the enploye failed to
mtigate his/her danages by not seeking or accepting alternative enploynent.
G@amann v. St. Paul Fire Ins., 140 Ws.2d 640 (1987); State ex rel Schilling &
Kiinger v. Baird, 65 Ws.2d 394 (1974). To neet its burden as to this
affirmati ve defense, the enployer must establish that: (1) the enploye failed
to exercise reasonable diligence seeking alternative enploynment and (2) it was
reasonably likely the enploye mght have found conparable work by exercising

reasonabl e diligence. d anann, supra; Schiller v. Keuffel & Esser Co., 21
Ws.2d 545 (1963); Gant v. MIwaukee Athletic club, 151 Ws. 333 (1912); Barker
v. Knicker-bocker Life Ins. Co., 24 Ws. 630 (1869). An enploye is not

obligated to seek or accept employment of a "different or inferior kind"
Schiller, supra; Mtchell v. Lewensohn 251 Ws. 424 (1947); State ex rel
Schmdt v. Dist. No. 2, 237 Ws. 186 (1941), but rather must only make

reasonabl e efforts to seek and/or accept work of "like character” with simlar
and not inferior "terns and conditions at a place reasonably convenient to the
enpl oye. " Parish v. Anschn Properties, 247 Ws. 166 (1943); Schmdt, supra;

Loss v. Geo. Valter Brewing Co., 145 Ws. 1 (1911).

An enploye's mitigation obligations extend to an offer of work by the
enmpl oyer who wrongfully discharged or laid off the enploye. Larson v. Fisher,
259 Ws. 355 (1951); see also Murbro Packing, Inc., 276 NLRB No. 9 (1985).
Further, if an enploye effectively renoves hinself/herself from the enploynent
market, for instance through pursuit of additional education, back pay
obligations are tolled for the period of renoval. Brady v. Thurston Motor
Lines, Inc., 753 F.2d 1269 (1985), Taylor v. Safeway Stores, Inc. 524 F.2d 263

(1971).

Mtigation Cbligations in the Context
of Brazeau's June 16, 1983 Letter

In our earlier decision, we found that:

Prior to taking over the operation, Brazeau invited all
County Youth Honme enployes to submit enploynent
appl i cati ons.

That invitation was extended by the following letter which was mailed to all
t he individual Conplainants herein.

We have stated publicly that we will request all
staff menbers, of the Youth Hone, to apply for
enpl oynent with us in the event that the County awarded
the contract to us. We further indicated that all
applications submtted would be consi dered.

If you are interested in applying for enploynent
with us to operate our youth hone, please contact ne by
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June 22, 1983.

If you have any questions regarding the
applications, please do not hesitate to contact ne.

The County argues that all the individual Conplainants failed to apply
for enploynment with Brazeau and thereby failed to exercise reasonable diligence
when mtigating their damages. Thus, the County contends that it has no back
pay liability.

The County asserts that the jobs under Brazeau's operation were
conparable in wages, benefits and duties to those performed by the individual
Conpl ai nants under the County operation of the Youth Hone. The County further
alleges had Complainants applied, there was a reasonable |I|ikelihood of
enpl oynent with Brazeau. The County contends that Conplainants failed to apply
for enploynment due to enploye anger towards Brazeau. Cting danann, supra,
the County therefore argues that it has net its burden to establish
Conpl ainants' failure to nmtigate their danmages fromthe inproper |ayoff.

The Conplainants argue that all affected enployes nitigated their
danages. Conpl ainants contend that the GCounty has not established the
availability of alternative work of the sane type or nature as that perforned
by Youth Hone enpl oyes prior to |ayoff.

Having considered the parties' argunents in the context of Wsconsin
mtigation law, we conclude that Brazeau was soliciting applications for work
at conpensation levels clearly inferior to those provided by the County prior
to the layoff. Brazeau hinself generally conceded that he could not offer "a
conparabl e fringe and benefit package." For exanple, Brazeau did not offer any
retirement benefit whereas the individual enploye Conplainants had partici pated
in aretirement plan (i.e. the Wsconsin Retirement Fund). Further, as County
enpl oyes, the individual enploye Conplainants earned approxinmately $16,000 in
wages per year in contrast to the $12,000 or $14,000 |level at which Brazeau
conpensated his enployes. Gven the inferior wages and benefits, Wsconsin
mtigation law did not obligate the individual enploye Conplainants to apply
for work with Brazeau. Thus, to the extent that any enploye failed to respond
to Brazeau's letter, 3/ that failure did not breach the duty to nmtigate.

Mtigation Cbligations in the Context
of Alternative County Enploynent

The County nakes a general argunent that any back pay liability should be
tolled effective May 15, 1984 when AFSCME failed to appropriately cooperate
with County efforts to provide alternative enploynent to Conpl ai nant enpl oyes.
W reject this argunent for several reasons.

First, a review of the full exchange of correspondence satisfies us that
AFSCVE did not block County efforts to provide alternative enploynent oppor-
tunities. Graylow s June 18, 1984 letter asks the County to indicate what
i nfformati on enpl oyes need to provide to update their applications. The County
responded by advising Graylow of two social work vacancies. Thus, AFSCME and
the County were at least to that extent cooperating in an effort to provide

3/ As noted in the BACKGROUND section of this decision, the record
establ i shes that sone individual enploye Conplainants did respond to
Brazeau's letter.
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enpl oynent opportunities to laid off enployes.

Second, the evidence establishes that sone individual Conplainants did in
fact update their applications and apply for specific vacancies as they arose.
Thus, even if we were to conclude that the Conplainant Union had sought to
bl ock County efforts to provide enpl oyment opportunities, those efforts did not
succeed.

Gven the foregoing, we reject this general County argunent. To the
extent the County also argues that specific enployes breached their duty to
mtigate by failing to pursue alternative enploynent with the County, we wll
respond to this argunent in our discussion of the clains of the individual
Conpl ai nant s.

EMPLOYE CLAI M5 AGAI NST BROAN COUNTY

The make whol e portion of our renedial Oder stated:

e. Make whole the former enployes of the
County Youth Home who were laid off effective July 14,
1983, for all |osses of pay experienced by them as a

result of the County's failure to enploy bargaining
unit personnel to operate the Mason Street facility
during the period June 14, 1983 through the date the
County has conplied with d. (reinstatenent), above, by
paynent to each of them wth interest, of the
respective sum of noney equivalent to that (if any)
whi ch each would have earned as an enploye had the
County operated the Mason Street facility wth
bargai ni ng unit personnel during that period, |ess than
any earnings from enploynent or self enploynent each
received (which he/she would not otherwi se have
received) during that period. In the event that each
or any received Unenploynent Conpens-ation benefits
during all or any portion of the period for which the
enmploye is entitled to nake whole relief under the
foregoing, reinburse the Unenploynment Conpens-ation
di vision of the Wsconsin Departnent of Industry, Labor
and Human Relations in the anount received as regards
that period or portion thereof. The foregoing make
whole relief is intended to conpensate only for |osses
experi enced because of the County's prohibited practice
cited herein, i.e., as a result of the County's failure
to enploye (sic) bargaining unit personnel to operate
the Mason Street facility as a County facility during
the period of time noted, and is not intended to
conpensate for |osses experienced as a result of
unjustified enploye failures to mitigate |osses.

Conpl ai nant s and Respondent County agree that the Conm ssion's nake whol e
Order properly includes conpensation for |ost wages, retirenment and |ongevity.
They further agree that the parties' 1983 and 1984-1988 collective bargaining
agreenents establish the wage rates and benefit |evels which should be utilized
when calculating any valid enploye claim The parties' positions in this
regard are consistent with our July 1985 decision wherein we held that back pay
cal cul ations were subject to the parties' collective bargaining. However, the
parties do not agree on the conposition of enploye clains as to a variety of
ot her conponents. Thus, we proceed to discuss and resol ve these disputes.
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I nt er est

Respondent County argues no interest is presently due because there is a
good faith dispute as to the anpbunt of danages owed.

In WIlnot Union H gh School, Dec. No. 18820-B (WERC, 12/83) we addressed

this argunent in the foll ow ng manner:

In both Anderson v. LIRC and Madi son Teachers v.
WERC, the Courts held inter alia, that the admnistra-
tive agency involved had erred by not ordering interest

as regards
begi nni ng of

a period including the tinme from the
the back pay period to the date of the

initial decision holding that the back pay invol ved was
due and owi ng. Each Court held that the agency
i nvolved had inproperly failed to apply the general

rule in

Wsconsin that pre-judgnment interest is

available as a matter of |law on fixed and determ nabl e

claims or where there is a reasonably certain standard
of neasuring danmages. 13/ In each case the Court
treated enploynment-related back pay as sufficiently
det erm nabl e under the Wsconsin rul e standards, above,
to entitle the affected conplainant to interest from
the respective date of each instance of loss of a
monetary benefit due to the respondent's statutory

vi ol ati on.

14/ Each court thereby applied interest not

only to the period after a decision was issued to the

effect that

back pay was due and owing in the

circunmstances, but also to the period of time before
any such deci si on had been issued.

13/ Anderson v. LIRC, supra, slip. op., 111 Ws. 2d

at 258-59, citing, Nelson v. Travelers |nsurance

Co. ,

102 Ws.2d 159, 167-68 (1981). Madi son

Teachers v. WERC, supra, slip. op. at 7-8,

citing, Mrray v. Holiday Ranbler, Inc., 83

W's.2d 406, 438 and First Wsconsin Trust Co. v.
L. Wemann Co., 93 Ws.2d 358, 276.

14/ Notably, in Anderson the Supreme Court was
dealing with back pay liability that had
potentially been increasing over a period of
several years. The Court applied interest over
a period of several years. The Court applied
interest to the entire back pay period including
a period after an offer of reinstatenent that
the Supreme Court held was not sufficient to
term nate the accrual of back pay. 111 Ws. 2d
at 260.

W remain persuaded by the above quoted rationale and thus reject the

Respondent' s ar gunent .

Interest is calculated separately on each year's back pay entitlenent.

The 12% sinpl e interest

rate causes the County's back pay liability to increase
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by 1% each nont h. Calculations in this decision reflect amunts owed as of
May 31, 1993.

Shift Differential

Certain Conpl ainant enployes received shift differential paynments when
enpl oyed at the Youth Home prior to their layoff and thus have included shift
differential paynents within their claim However, neither the 1983 or the
1984-88 contracts provide for shift differential paynents during the rel evant
period herein. Thus, shift differential is not a valid conmponent of enploye
back pay.

Overtine

Certain Conpl ai nant enpl oyes worked overtinme when enployed at the Youth
Home and thus have included overtime within their claim

Qur back pay Oder |inks enploye conpensation to those hours which woul d
have been worked at the downsized Mason Street facility. The record before us
does not allow us to determ ne how nmuch overtine was worked at the Mason Street
facility during the period in question. Thus, we have no valid basis for
awardi ng overtime to any clai mant herein.

QG ot hi ng

The cl ai m of Conpl ai nant Cagl e includes an estimate for clothing expenses
incurred in a new job which exceeded the expenses incurred as a Youth Hone
enpl oye. W are satisfied that increased clothing costs incurred can be a
valid offset against interim earnings when back pay is calculated. However ,
here, we have denied the claim because it is unsupported by specific evidence
as to the precise level of the expenses in question.

Movi ng Expenses

Two of the individual Conplainants, Cagle and Chapnan, have included
novi ng expenses in their clains. |If directly related to acquiring alternative
enpl oynent, we are persuaded such expenses could legitimately be offset against
i nterim earnings. However, assumi ng arguendo that the two clains in question
woul d meet this standard, both would be denied as unsupported by specific
evi dence of actual costs.

Trai ni ng Expenses

The claim of Conplainant Cagle includes the cost of training related to
the alternative enploynment she obtained. W are satisfied such a claimis a
valid offset against interim earnings because Cagle's training produced
enpl oynent which in turn generated incone which reduces the County's back pay
liability. See, Fanet, Inc., 202 NLRB 409 (1973).

Si ck Leave

Conpl ai nants contend that enploye back pay clains properly include sick
| eave benefits the enploye would have received but for the inproper |ayoff.
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AFSCMVE cites Airco, Inc., 62 LA 1056 (Eyrland, 1974) and International Paper
Co., 37 LA 1026 (Bothwell, 1962) as support for its position.

The County argues that clains for sick |eave benefits are not valid
because the enployes are already claimng back pay for a full year's work
schedul e. Thus, the County contends the enployes' direct wage claim already
conpensates them for any time the enpl oyes would have been absent from work due
to 1llness. The County asserts that neither of the arbitration awards cited by
Conpl ai nants addresses the availability of sick |leave pay in addition to wage
paynents in a back pay context.

W find the County's position persuasive. Wen viewed in the context of
the existing clainms for wages based upon a full years work schedule, a grant
sick | eave benefits would constitute double conpensation for the hours covered
by the benefit. Wile the arbitration awards cited by Conpl ai nants denonstrate
that collective bargaining agreements can be interpreted as providing for
si mul t aneous recei pt of sick pay and vacation pay during an enploye illness or
disability, neither those awards nor the agreenents bargained by the parties
herein provide a persuasive basis for granting enployes conpensation for sick
| eave benefits in addition to full back pay.

Vacati on Benefits

Conpl ai nants argue that vacation benefits are properly conpensable as
back pay, citing Link Brothers Packing, Dec. No. 12900-E (VWERC, 3/76), Qulf
Envel ope Co., 107 LRRM 1435 (NLRB, 1981), Allied Corp., 80 LA 680 (Cohen, 1983)
and International Paper Co., 81-2 ARB 8368 (Barnhart, 1981).

The County contends that vacation pay is inappropriate because the
enpl oyes have al ready cl ai ned back pay based on a regular work schedule. Thus,
as with sick leave pay, the County argues that a grant of vacation benefits
woul d place the enployes in a better position than they would have been in had
they not been laid off. The County asserts that none of the cases cited by
Conpl ai nants support inclusion of vacation benefits in a back pay cal cul ati on.

W find the County's position persuasive. A grant of vacation pay in
addition to wages woul d constitute double conpensation for work hours |ost and
thus is inconsistent with a nake whol e renedy. Nor does the nature of the
vacation benefits in the parties' contracts support inclusion of this benefit
as part of a back pay claim

Wth the possible exception of International Paper, none of the cases
cited by Conplainants support a contrary conclusion. In Link Brothers, the
"vacation pay" issue before the Commission was whether an enploye was entitled
to a bonus paid to enpl oyes who worked during hunting season rather than taking
vacati on. The enploye was denied the bonus because the Commi ssion was
satisfied that the enploye would not have worked during the hunting season.
@ulf Envelope dealt with the entitlenent of striking enployes to vacation,
Allied Corp., with the vacation entitlenment of laid off enployes.

Hol i day Pay

Conpl ai nants assert that enployes are entitled to all holiday pay |ost
due to the wongful layoffs. Conplainants cite State of Wsconsin, Dec.
No. 20144-A (Burns, 5/84), aff'd by operation of |law, Dec. No. 20144-B (VERC,
6/ 84), Zewall Sportsbear Co., 53 LA 1165 (Dworkin, 1969), Anaconly Al umi num 48
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LA 219 (Allen, 1967) and Acnme Precision Products, Inc., 81-1 ARB 8042 (Daniel,
1980), in support of their position.

The County disputes the holiday pay claim as constituting double
conpensation thus in excess of the Comm ssion's make whole O der. I't argues
that the cases cited by Conplainants offer little, if any, support for
i ncl usi on of holiday pay.

Qur make whole Order is designed to place enployes in the same position
as to earnings as they would have been in had they not been laid off. To the
extent Conplainants are seeking contractually established premum pay for
hol i days worked by the enploye, and holiday pay to which enployes are entitled

whether or not they work a holiday, the claim is well founded. This is
addi ti onal conpensation which enpl oyes would have received in addition to their
hourly base wage had they not been laid off. This conclusion is consistent

with State of Wsconsin, supra, where the litigants and the Commi ssion agreed
that the nake whole provisions of grievance arbitration awards appropriately
i ncluded premum pay enployes would have received because they would have
wor ked on a hol i day.

Looking at the holiday benefits bargained by the parties in their 1983
and 1984-1988 contracts, it Is apparent that for each holiday designated in the
contract all regular full-tinme enployes receive eight hours of straight tine
pay as a holiday allowance in addition to regular earnings. Regular part-tine
enpl oyes receive this holiday allowance on a pro-rata basis. In addition,
regular full-tine and regular part-tinme enployes receive tinme and one-half for
all work performed on a holiday.

Because all of these benefits would have produced additional conpensation
for enployes had they not been laid off, enployes are entitled to inclusion of
t hese holiday benefits as part of the back pay cal cul ation.

For 1984-1987, based on the limted record before us, we are assumng
that there are 7-1/2 contractual holidays each year on which the Home woul d be
staffed and that full-tine enployes would have worked four holidays each year
while part-tinme enployes would have worked two holidays each year. For the
period of July 15, 1983 through Decenber 31, 1983, there were 3-1/2 holidays on
whi ch enpl oyes would work and we are assuming full-tine enployes would have
wor ked two holidays while part-time enpl oyes woul d have worked one hol i day.

I nsur ance

Conpl ainants contend that it is proper to include within the enployes'
back pay claim both the costs of obtaining alternative health and dental
i nsurance and any out of pocket nedical costs which would not have been
incurred but for the County's wongful action. Conplainants cite Mercer School
District, Dec. No. 21486-A (Buffett, 11/84) aff'd by operation of Taw, Dec.
No. 21486-B (WERC, 11/84) and Sheet Metal Wirkers International Association 89-
1 ARB 8272 (Koven, 1989) as support for its position.

The County argues that enployes are entitled to either the cost of
obtai ning replacenment insurance or reinbursenent for actual incurred nedical
costs but not both. Cting State of Wsconsin, Dec. No. 20144-A, B, supra,
the County asserts the Commission has held that enployer liability should be
limted to the cost of alternative insurance because failure to obtain
alternative coverage was based on enploye inaction more than the enployer's
term nation decision. The County also cites Sheet Metal W rkers for the
proposition that enploye contributions toward premuns are not reinbursable
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because such nonies would not have been paid to the enploye and that
rei mbursenent should be linmted to actual nedical expenses incurred.

The potential harm to enployes caused by inproper |oss of insurance
benefits is that medical and/or dental expenses previously covered by insurance
policies will now becone the direct obligation of the enploye. Wile it can be
argued that enployes who |ose coverage have an obligation to nitigate their
| oss by obtaining alternative coverage, such an argunment does not acknow edge
the reality of the cost of insurance and the lack of income available to an
unenpl oyed individual to obtain alternative coverage. Thus, we reject such an
ar gument . Therefore, we think it clear that if an enploye did not obtain
alternative coverage, back pay includes incurred nedical and dental expenses
whi ch would otherwise not have been incurred by the enploye under County
coverage minus an offset for any deductibles the enploye and/or prem umcontri-
bution level applicable to County coverage. However, if an enploye obtains
alternative coverage, part of the nake whole obligation is to reinburse the
enpl oye for the cost of such coverage to the extent such costs would not other-
wise be incurred as offset by the contribution |level the enploye would have
made toward insurance under the County plan had they continued to be enpl oyed.

The County has no obligation for any portion of the cost of alternative
i nsurance which is attributable to the provision of benefits superior to those
previously enjoyed by the enploye prior to layoff. On the other hand, if an
enpl oye's alternative coverage does not provide a benefit previously received
and the enploye incurs an out of pocket cost as a result of this disparity,
then the County is obligated under our nmke whole remedy for both the cost of
the alternative coverage (mnus an offset for enploye contribution under the
County plan) and incurred out of pocket costs.

This approach is conpatible with the result reached in Mercer. To the
extent it differs fromthe result in State of Wsconsin, that case involved the
guestion of an enployer's conpliance with a grievance arbitrator's award, not
the remedy the Conmi ssion would have found nost appropriate.

When cal cul ating the inpact of insurance on back pay entitlenent, we wll
assume that all Conplainants who had insurance coverage as of the July 1983
| ayoff would have retained it during the back pay period while those who did

not have coverage at that time would not have acquired sane. |t can be argued
that this approach is not appropriate for all the part-tinme Conplai nants whose
part-tine status nade them ineligible for health and dental insurance as
unrepresented County enployes and who becane eligible under the 1984-88
col l ective bargaining agreenent. However, to assune that the part-tine
enpl oyes woul d have taken the insurance benefits when they becane available is
to speculate without any record support. Thus, we have rejected this

al ternative approach.

Loans, Second Mortgages

Conpl ai nants assert that as a matter of equity, the County should be
ordered to reinburse enployes for |oans, second nortgages necessitated by the
i mproper layoffs. Conpl ai nants argue that but for the GCounty's w ongful
action, such actions to make ends neet woul d not have been necessary.

The County contends that it has no | oan repaynent obligation. It alleges
that the enployes would not have received loans from the County had they not
been laid off and thus that l|oans are not part of a nake whol e renedy. The
County further argues that any back pay awarded to Conplainants wll allow
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Conpl ainants to pay off any outstanding | oans. It asserts that it would be
"doubl e di pping" to allow both back pay and an award for | oan repaynent.

Qur Oder includes the County obligation to nake enpl oyes whole for "all
| osses of pay" through paynment of noney "which each would have earned as an
employe . . ." Thus, it is apparent that our Order does not entitle enployes
to conpensation for |oans incurred due to the County's action.

Travel Costs Incurred Attendi ng WERC Conpl i ance Hearing

The claim of Conplainant Chapnman includes travel costs related to his
attendance at one of the conpliance hearings. As was true for enploye |oans,
this claimis beyond the scope of our nake whole Order and thus is denied.

M | eage/ Travel Expenses

Conpl ai nants assert the County is obligated to reinburse enployes for
m | eage/travel expenses incurred while mitigating wage |oss through alternative
enpl oynent . Conpl ai nants cite Ingalls Shipbuilding Corp., 37 LA 953 (Mirphy,
1961) as support for its position. Conpl ainants also argue that it 1Is
i nappropriate to offset any travel expenses Conplainants would have incurred
had they not been laid off, citing Link Brothers Packi ng, supra.

The County argues that it has no obligation for mleage/travel expenses.
The County contends that the Conmission would be establishing a "dangerous
precedent” to conclude otherwi se asserting that commuting costs are not tax
deductible and that Wsconsin adnministrative code provisions recognize that
sone travel to secure enploynent is a fact of nodern life. The County argues
that the cases cited by Conplainants "are limted to the specific facts in
those cases." |In any event, the County contends that costs which would have
been incurred comuting to the Youth Home nust be offset against any travel
costs awarded by the Conmmi ssion.

Havi ng considered the parties' positions, we conclude that enployes are
entitled to use transportation/noving expenses incurred seeking/maintaining
alternative enploynment as an offset from interim earnings to the extent the
expenses exceed those incurred had the enployes been enployed at the Youth
Horme. See, Anerican Mg. of Texas, 167 NLRB 520 (1967).

HOW MUCH WORK WAS AVAI LABLE W TH BRAZEAU

In our 1985 decision, we nmade clear that the County's back pay obligation
was limted only to the enploynent opportunities available had the County
(rather than Brazeau) operated the Mason Street facility. Because the Mason
Street facility was to have been staffed at |evels bel ow those effective prior
to the July 1983 layoffs, we explicitly held that not all unit enployes were
entitled to an offer of reinstatement under our O der.

Despite the foregoing, the Conplainants argue that all enployes are
entitled to back pay based on their pre-layoff work hours. The County asserts
that the Mason Street facility was indeed staffed at |lower l|evels and that
post-1ayoff enploynment opportunities existed for only five full-time and six
part-tine enpl oyes.

Having considered the parties' argunents, we conclude that Brazeau
staffed the Hone with five full-time (40 hours per week) and six part-time (16
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hours per week) positions from July 1983 to January 1, 1988 when the County
resuned control. W reach this conclusion because: (1) Brazeau testified that
he staffed the Home at this level; (2) Brazeau provided a plausible explanation
for how he was able to handle an increased client load with fewer staff; and
(3) the docunentation of individual enploye earnings at the Mson Street
facility from July 1983 to January 1, 1988 does not provide a definitive basis
for determining any alternative staffing |evels. Conpl ai nants correctly note
that in any given year, Brazeau enployed nore than 11 i ndividuals. However
the record of enploye earnings supports Brazeau's rejoinder that enploye
turnover explains the disparity in nunbers.

Havi ng determ ned the nunber of positions available for bargaining unit

enpl oyes, we turn to the question of identifying which individual Conplainants
woul d have been retained to performthis work.

VHO WOULD HAVE PERFORMED THE AVAI LABLE WORK

Because the parties were still bargaining their initial contract at the
time the Hone's staffing levels were decreased, the determination of which
enpl oyes woul d have been retained and whi ch enpl oyes would have been laid off
woul d have been governed by the County's ordinances. Thus, we specified in our
July 1985 decision that the "back pay portion of our Order is to be applied in
a manner that deens the layoffs and recalls that would have occurred on or
after July 14, 1983 to have been governed by the County ordi nance regarding
| ayoff procedures in effect at such tines." The portion of the County
ordinance in effect in July 1983 st ated:

4.98 LAYOFFS. The appointing authority may lay off an
enpl oyee whenever it is necessary to reduce the work
force for any reason. No permanent enpl oyee, however

shall be laid off while there are tenporary or
probationary enployees serving in the same classific-
ation in the sane departnent. Layof fs shall be based
on job performance. Were job performance is
relatively equal, then seniority shall prevail. The
appoi nting authority shall notify each person laid off
of al | hi s/ her rights i ncl udi ng rei nst at enent

eligibility. Regular enployees shall receive at |east
10 days notice prior to layoff. Layoff plans shall be
approved by the Personnel Director before they are
i mpl enent ed. Lai d-of f enployees shall be held in a
| ayoff pool for a period of time equal to their length
of service, but no longer than two years. Recall wll
be based on job performance history provided such
enpl oyee can qualify to do the work available. \Were
job performance is relatively equal, then seniority
shal | prevail

Wiile the terns of the Odinance are clear enough, it is by no nmeans
cl ear which Youth Home enpl oyes woul d have been laid off under its terms. Most
inmportantly, the record does not allow us to determ ne whether job perfornmance
woul d or would not have been a basis for retaining | ess senior enployes.

The County's argunents herein assune that the |ayoff clause in the 1983
contract would be utilized to identify those enployes who would have been
retained and those who would have been laid off. Conpl ai nants have not
objected to use of the contractual provision. The contractual |ayoff clause
provi des:
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Article 24. SENORITY

(a) LAYOFFS: If a reduction of enployee
personnel is necessary, the |last person hired shall be
the first person laid off, and the | ast person laid off
shall be the first person recalled. No regul ar
enpl oyees shall be laid off if there are part-tine,
tenporary or seasonal enployees worKking.

Job performance is not an operative factor in the layoff decision under the
contract. Thus, application of the contractual clause is clear. W conclude
that the clarity of the contractual I|ayoff procedure and our inability to
nmeani ngfully apply the County Odinance warrant the use of the contractual
| ayoff clause in this proceeding.

At the time of the subcontracting with Brazeau, the follow ng individuals
were enployed at the Youth Hone:

Narne d assification Hre Date
Darl ene FunkChild Care Worker (PT) 1- 1-73

CGeorge Pronol d Child Care Worker 10- 6-75
Kat herine Palmer Child Care Wrker 3- 1-77
Toni Cagl e Child Care Worker 4- 8-77
Steven Rice Child Care Wrker (PT) 8-16-79
Nancy Verri er Child Care Worker 10-17-79
Bruce Chapnan Child Care Worker 10-29-79
Julie SowersChild Care Worker (PT) 4-15-80

Jean Elliot Child Care Wrker (PT) 4-16-80
Dougl as St angel Child Care Worker (PT) 8- 5-80
M ma Lorberbl att-Teske Child Care Wrker 10- 20- 80
Mar k Zi noni ck Child Care Wrker 3-25-81
John Nanney Child Care Worker 7- 5-82

The bargai ning unit status of enploye Sowers is unclear. The bargaining

unit as certified by the Commssion and as set forth in the parties' 1983
contract, includes regular part-time enployes. Sowers' testinony regarding her
regul ar work hours and her work schedule as reflected in a March 1983 letter
from Brazeau would support a conclusion that she was a regular part-tine
enploye at the tine of the July 1983 layoff, even though her hours had been
reduced. Yet Sowers' nane was not included by the parties on the list of
enployes eligible to vote in the March 1983 election which led to AFSCVE s
certification as the bargaining representative.
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Conpl ainants treat Sowers as a unit enploye in this proceeding. She is a
named enpl oye Conpl ai nant. The County contends Sowers' status is uncertain.

Havi ng considered this question, we conclude that the record evidence
best supports a determnation that Sowers was a regular part-tinme enploye at
the time of the layoff. Thus, we have treated her as a unit enploye for the
pur poses of this proceeding.

As discussed earlier herein, there are five full-tinme and six part-tine
Yout h Home positions. Application of the 1983 contract's layoff clause in
light of the seniority of bargaining unit enployes produces the foll ow ng:

Five Full-tine Six Part-tine
Pronol d Lor ber bl att - Teske
Pal nmer Zi noni ck
Cagl e Nanney
Verri er Funk
Chapnan Ri ce
Sower s

Laid of f

Elliot

St angel

For the purposes of our calculations, we are assum ng that the work force
conposition would have remained the same during the back pay period (July 15,
1983 t hrough Decenber 31, 1987). Thus, it is assuned the five full-time and
six part-time enployes would have chosen to remain enployed by the County
during this period at the Hone. Therefore, the part-tine enployes' entitlenent
is based on a 16 hour week for the entire period and the enployes whom we
concl ude woul d have been lawfully laid off have no entitlenment to back pay for
t he peri od.

It could be argued that we should instead base our cal culations upon an
attenpt to recreate what the ebb and flow of the work force would have been
during this period. Under such a scenario, as Conplainants secured other
enpl oynent or renoved thenselves from availability for enploynent, part-tine
enpl oyes mght acquire full-time enploynent or Conplainants on |ayoff would
acquire part-tinme or full-tinme enpl oynent. Nei t her party has proposed such an
approach and, in our view, for good reason. Such an effort would essentially
requi re substantial speculation as to the life choices Conplai nants woul d have
made in various circunstances. W do not find such speculation to be a
satisfactory basis for proceeding.

W proceed to discuss the specific entitlenent of the 11 individual
Conpl ai nants to back pay.

BACK PAY CALCULATI ONS

Pronol d
At the time of his layoff, George Pronold worked 40 hours per week on the

night shift. He received famly health and dental benefits under the County's
"basi c" plan.
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In 1982, while enployed full-tine at the Youth Hone, Pronold enrolled at
the University of Wsconsin - Geen Bay. At the time of his layoff, Pronold
was a full-tine student. Pronold pursued his studies on an essentially full-
time basis until My 1987 when he received a degree.

From his layoff through his ultinmate re-enploynent at the Youth Hone
effective January 1, 1988, Pronold sought work by applying for various
positions with various enployers in the Geen Bay area. He also had an
application for work with the County on file, which he updated in 1984 and
again in 1987. In the Spring of 1985, Pronold accepted a tenporary sumer job
cutting grass for the Gty of DePere. Prior to his starting date in this
position, he received a letter from Brown County advising him of a vacant Park
Ranger position and asking if he was interested in being considered for the

j ob. Pronold responded to the letter by calling the Brown County Personnel
Departnment and advising them that he would need to consult with AFSCVE before
r espondi ng. Pronold then <called the offices of the AFSCME attorney
representing the Conplainants and was advised that he should apply. Pr onol d

then called the County Personnel Department and advi sed them that although he
woul d be working for the City of DePere, the County could consider himto be an
applicant. Pronold was not offered the position.

During the summer of 1986, Pronold chose not to work for the Gty of
DePere agai n because of child care problens.

In Decenber 1986, through May 1987, Pronold was enpl oyed sporadically by
the Oneida Indians as a tutor. During the sumrer of 1987, Pronold again held a
tenporary job cutting grass for the Gty of DePere. In 1987, Pronold also
applied for Brown County vacancies in Park Ranger and Social Wbrker positions.
He was not offered either position.

Effective January 1, 1988, in response to an unconditional offer of
reinstatement, Pronold returned to enploynent with Brown County, as a Child
Care Wirker in the Youth Hone.

The County contends that Pronold is not entitled to any back pay because
he was a full-time student fromthe tine of his layoff through May 1987. The
County argues in this regard that Pronold should receive no back pay during the
ti me when he was voluntarily enhancing his enpl oynent skills.

Should the Conmission reject this contention the County asserts that
Pronold's back pay claim was extinguished on or about June 1, 1985 when he
"refused to make any efforts to secure a job as a County Ranger."

The County disputes any claim based on vacation, sick |eave, holiday or
shift differential benefits and further contends that interest is unavail able.
As to Pronold s claim of $2,295 for nedical and dental expenses, the County
takes no specific position beyond its general view that a claimant is entitled
to paynment for either actual nedical and dental expenses incurred or incurred
prem um paynents but not bot h.

Lastly, the County asserts that it has no liability for Pronold s second
nor t gage.

Conpl ainants dispute the County's claim that Pronold' s student status
i mpacts on his claim In this regard, they note that Pronold was a student
prior to his layoff and sought further enploynent following his |layoff despite
hi s student status.
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Conpl ai nants al so deny the County's assertion that Pronold failed to take
appropriate action regarding a County Park Ranger position in 1985.
Conpl ai nants assert that Pronold did advise the County that they could consider
him an applicant for this position and note that Pronold was not offered the
position.

Conpl ai nants conclude Pronold's back pay claim of $163,137.64 which
i ncl udes back pay from July 1983 through February 1, 1989, 12% interest, sick
| eave, vacation, shift differential, and holiday benefits, nedical and dental
expenses, and a second nortgage.

First for our consideration is Pronold s student status. The County
correctly argues that if Pronold s student status effectively precluded him
from holding a full-time job, his student status would inpact significantly

upon his back pay. However, here we are satisfied that Pronold s student
status did not remove him from the enploynent narket or preclude him from
accepting full-time enpl oynent. W reach this conclusion because (1) Pronold

was a full-tine student while also enployed full-tine at the Youth Honme; (2)
Pronold continued to actively seek enploynent from his layoff through his
ultimate return to County enploynent on January 1, 1988; (3) there is no
evidence that Pronold refused any offer of full-tinme enploynment; and (4) there
is evidence that Pronold was willing to adjust his student schedule as needed
to accommodat e wor k.

Turning next to the question of Pronold' s response to a Park Ranger
position in My, 1985, Pronold testified he advised the County that although he
had a position with the Cty of DePere, the County could consider him an
appl i cant. The County witness testified Pronold told him that he was not
interested in the position because of his enploynent with the Gty of DePere.
W find Pronold s understanding of the conversation to be persuasive when we
view his testinony and the record as a whole. In this regard, we note County
records reflect Pronold advised the County by tel ephone on May 25, 1985, that
he would be consulting his Union representative before he responded as to the
Park Ranger position. Pronold testified that he called the office of the
AFSCMVE attorney and was advised to apply. In this context we find his view of
his conversation with the County Personnel Departnent to be credible. Thus,
while it is conceivable that discussion about the City of DePere job led the
County to conclude that Pronold was not interested in applying, we find that
Pronold did advise the County that he could be considered as an applicant for
the Park Ranger position in the spring of 1985. Qur conclusion is further
supported by Pronold' s continuing interest in County enpl oynent as evidenced by
his 1987 applications for Ranger and Soci al Wrker vacanci es.

G ven the foregoing, we are satisfied that Pronold s back pay entitlenent
is $150,654.80 as reflected in Appendi x A

Pal ner

At the tine of her layoff Palmer worked 40 hours per week on the night
shift. She was receiving single health and dental benefits under the County's
"basi c" plan.

Following her layoff, Palnmer unsuccessfully applied for a social work

position with the County and the Gty of Geen Bay and for retail positions
wi th area busi nesses.
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On August 20, 1984, Palner nmoved to Ames, lowa and enrolled as a full-
time student at lowa State University. Pal mer received a Masters Degree from
lowa State in May 1986. Pal ner then noved to Madi son, Wsconsin and worked as
a clerk for Wsconsin Physicians Service (WS) until she quit in July 1986.
She then nmoved to Marshfield, Wsconsin and taught briefly on a part-tine basis
at Md-State Technical College until accepting a conputer operator position
with a private conpany. Palnmer did not accept the County's reinstatenent offer
whi ch was effective January 1, 1988.

The County contends that Palners' back pay claim extends from July 15,
1983 through her enrollment as a full-tine student at lowa State which renoved
her from the work force. Foll owi ng her graduation, the County argues that
Pal mer's back pay entitlenent would resune and continue until she voluntarily
term nated her enploynent w th WPS.

The County cal cul ates the value of Palner's claimas $25, 340.

Conpl ai nants submit a claim for Palmer of $137,238.91 which includes
wages, holiday pay, vacation pay, overtine/conpensatory tinme, personal |[oans,
novi ng expenses, health and dental expenses, retirenent and interest.
Conpl ai nants contend that Palnmer's student status should not toll her back pay
because she remai ned capabl e of working and because her student status resulted
from her |loss of County enploymnent. Conpl ai nants further argue that Palmer's
claim should not be adversely affected by her quitting her WS job.
Conpl ai nants assert that Palmer had no obligation to continue in an unsuitable
posi tion.

As to the issue of whether Palner's August 1984 enrollnent as a full-tine
student tolls her back pay, we conclude that it does. The record satisfies us
that Pal mer thereby effectively renoved herself fromthe |abor nmarket. Unlike
Pronold, she did not remain in the work force during her tenure as a student.
Thus, we conclude that her entitlenent to back pay was tolled from August 20,
1984 through May 15, 1986.

Next for resolution is the question of whether Palner extinguished her
back pay entitlenent when she voluntarily quit her position with WS The
County correctly argues that if Palnmer's WPS position provided wages and fringe
benefits equivalent to those at the Youth Home and she voluntarily quit that
position her back pay entitlement would be affected. However, the record
before us does not establish an equival ency of wages and fringe benefits. All
we know is that Palmer earned $5532.12 in 1986 working at WPS for an unknown
period with unknown fringe benefits. Thus, the County has failed to neet its
mtigation burden of proof as to the equival ency of the WPS position.

The County has also asserted that in the alternative where, as here, a
substantial tine has passed since the layoff, enployes have an obligation to
mtigate by retaining enploynent inferior to that which they lost. W conclude
that the County would be correct if Palner had been in the |abor narket since
her layoff and had been unsuccessful in obtaining equivalent enploynent.
However, that is not the case here. Pal ner renoved herself from the |abor
market while at lowa State. Thus, although a substantial period of time had
passed since the July 1983 layoff, Palnmer had not been unsuccessfully seeking
equi val ent enpl oyment during nost of this period. Therefore, we conclude that
the County has not established through its alternative argunent that Pal ner
failed to mitigate when she quit her WPS enpl oynment .

Pal mer's claimincludes noving expenses of $448.11 for her nove between

Madi son and Marshfield, Wsconsin in 1986. W have not included these expenses
as an offset to interim earnings because it has not been sufficiently
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established that the nove was pronpted by alternative enployment. W note in
this regard, that Palner's 1986 earnings in the Marshfield area were $176. 00.

As reflected in Appendi x B, her back pay is $59, 598. 17.

Cagl e

Cagl e was enployed as a 40 hours per week enpl oye when laid off effective
July 15, 1983. She was receiving single health benefits under the County's
HWP pl an.

Foll owi ng her layoff, Cagle unsuccessfully sought enploynent until July
1984 when she began working part-tinme (nmaxi num 20 hours per week) at a group
horre. In March 1985, Cagle began full-tine enploynent wth Conmunity
Al coholism Services, Inc. (CASI) in Appleton, Wsconsin. Cagle received an
uncondi tional offer of reinstatement from the County to a Youth Home position
effective January 1, 1988. Cagle did not accept the offer and her enpl oynent
with CASI continued through Decenber 31, 1987.

Cagle lived in DePere, Wsconsin during the entire period in question.
The mileage from her honme to CASI was 53-1/2 miles round trip while the round
trip fromher home to the Youth Home is 12-1/2 mles.

Foll owi ng her layoff through Novermber 1985, Cagle sought training and
certification in the field of alcohol and drug counseling. Al t hough she had
not acquired the certification she sought prior to her CASlI enploynent, her
training assisted her in acquiring the job with CASI.

Conpl ai nants assert a claimof $144,625.71 on behal f of Cagle. The claim
consists of wages, retirenent contributions, educational costs, nileage,
cl ot hi ng expenses, nedical expenses, |oans and interest.

If Cagle is entitled to any back pay, the County cal cul ates the val ue of
her claimas $29,542 which includes wages, retirement and insurance components.
The County disputes Cagle's entitlement to educational costs, mleage,
cl ot hi ng expenses, loans and interest.

As to Cagle's contested nmileage expenses related to alternative enploy-
nment, we have previously concluded that such expenses can be deducted from
interimearnings to the extent they exceed those that would have been incurred
during County enploynent but for the Ilayoff. Regarding Cagle's training
expenses we are satisfied that they were sufficiently related to her obtaining
al ternative enploynent so as to be offset against interimearnings.

Cagle's claim for clothing expenses is denied because it is unsupported
by specific evidence as to the precise nature of the expense.

Her claimfor loans is denied as beyond the scope of our O der.

Gven the foregoing, Cagle's back pay entitlenent, as reflected in
Appendi x C, is $81, 349. 07.
Verrier

Verrier was a full-tine enploye of the Youth Home receiving famly HW

i nsurance benefits at the tinme of the layoff. She unsuccessfully sought
enpl oynent until June 1985 when she obtained a job with the State of Wsconsin.
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Verrier continued to be enployed by the State of Wsconsin at the tine
she rejected Brown County's January 1, 1988 unconditional reinstatenent offer

Conpl ainants submt a claim for $165,938.43 consisting of wages, shift
differential, holiday pay, vacation pay, retirenent |ongevity, sick pay,
medi cal expenses, |oans, travel expenses, insurance costs and interest.

If Verrier is entitled to any back pay, the County cal cul ates her claim
as no nore than $30,528 consisting of wages and insurance mnus interim
earni ngs and unenpl oynent conpensati on benefits.

As indicated earlier herein, Verrier is entitled to paynent for the val ue
of County wages, holiday pay, net of nedical expenses and insurance costs, WRF,
travel expenses for interim enploynent plus interest mnus interim earnings and
unenpl oynent conpensation

As reflected in Appendix D, the value of her claimis $85,284. 61.

Chapman

Chapman was a full-time Youth Home enploye receiving single HW health
and dental insurance benefits. Following the layoff, he unsuccessfully sought
enpl oynent wuntil Novenber 1984 when he began working for the University of
South Carolina in Charleston, South Carolina. Chaprman continued this
enpl oynent until April 1987 when he nmoved to California to accept a new job.

Chapman declined the County's offer of unconditional reinstatement which
woul d have been effective January 1, 1988.

Conpl ai nants total claim for Chaprman is $137,682.54 which consists of
wages, V\RF, novi ng  expenses, health insurance, travel costs, shi ft
differential, holiday pay, vacation pay and interest.

The County asserts Chaprman's claimis $23,418 derived from back pay and
i nsurance costs minus interimearnings and unenpl oynment benefits.

As indicated earlier herein, Chapman's clains for noving expenses, shift
differential, travel costs, and vacation pay are not conpensable. He is
entitled to receive back wages he woul d have earned including holiday pay, WRF
conpensation, the cost of obtaining alternative insurance mnus interim
earni ngs and unenpl oynent conpensati on. Appendi x E sets forth the manner in
whi ch his conmpensabl e cl ai m of $65, 691. 67 has been cal cul at ed.

Teske

Teske was a full-tine enploye at the tine of the |layoff who was receiving
single "basic" health and dental benefits.

While on |ayoff Teske sought alternative enploynment and worked part-tine
at the Rolene Ceranmic Studio. On August 6, 1984 she began full-time enpl oynent
with the County as a Social Wrker

Teske's clains are limted to the period from her July 1983 |ayoff

t hrough her August 1984 enploynent with the County. Conpl ai nants assert a
cl ai mof $25,154.62 for this period.
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The County asserts that it has no potential liability for Teske because
her earnings and unenpl oynent benefits during the period in question exceed
what she woul d have earned as a 16 hour per week part-tine enploye at the Youth
Home.

We have previously concluded herein that Teske's enploynent would have
been 16 hours per week. We have also previously determ ned that conpensation
is not available for shift differential, vacation, sick |eave and |oans. Thus,
Teske's conpensable claimis linmted to wages, holiday pay and WRF. In both
1983 and 1984, Teske's earnings and unenpl oynent benefits exceeded the val ue of
her conpensable claim Thus, as reflected in Appendix F, Teske is not entitled
to receive any noney fromthe County.

Zi noni ck

Zimonick was a full-tine enploye receiving famly HW health and dental
i nsurance benefits at the tine of the layoff.

Following the layoff Zi nonick unsuccessfully sought enploynent wuntil
ultimately being hired by Geen Bay Canning in June 1984. In Septenber 1984,
he quit his Green Bay Canning job and accepted part-tinme enploynent with the
County. FEffective January 1, 1988, Zinonick accepted full-tine enployment with
the County as a Social Worker.

Conpl ai nants submt a claim for Zinmonick of $136,126.69 consisting of
wages, insurance, holidays, nedical and dental costs, and retirenent.

The County contends that Zinonick's claimis |limted to $378.
As concluded earlier herein, Zinonick's back pay claim is calcul ated

based on 16 hours per week of enploynent. As reflected in Appendix G his
claimis $3,621.67.

Nanney

Nanney was a full-tine Youth Hone enploye receiving fanily HW health and
dental insurance benefits at the tine of the layoff. After a brief period of
unenpl oyment Nanney obtained a job as a truck driver in Septenber 1983. After
several weeks Nanney becane ill and his enployer would not allow himtinme off
to see his doctor. Because of his illness, Nanney left this enploynent.
Thereafter, he was enployed in various capacities until April 1987, when he
becane unenpl oyed. In Novenber 1987, Nanney was arrested and incarcerated and

t her eby became unavail abl e for enpl oynent.

Conpl ai nants present a claim for Nanney of $125,813.64 which consists of
wages, holidays, retirement and interest. Conplainants argue that but for the
County's wongful [ayoff of Nanney, the various msfortunes which befell him
i ncluding incarceration, would not have occurred. Thus, Conpl ai nants contend
the County should not benefit in any way from Nanney's m sfortunes when back
pay is cal cul at ed.

The County alleges Nanney has no back pay claim because he voluntarily
quit a job with Leight Transfer which was providing himwith nmore income than
woul d have been available with the County.

The record establishes that Nanney's enpl oynent with Leight produced wage
conpensation whi ch substantially exceeds that which Nanney woul d have earned as
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a 16 hour per week Youth Hone enploye. However, we have no evidence as to
Leight's fringe benefits and thus it is difficult to nake a definitive judgnent
as to the equivalency of the conpensation for the two positions, particularly
when consideration is given to the additional hours per week Nanney worked for
Leight to receive the higher level of conpensation. However, even assum ng
that the position with Leight was equivalent to that of the Youth Hone, we do
not conclude that Nanney extinguished his back pay entitlement when he |eft
Lei ght's enpl oy.

Nanney's uncontroverted testinony establishes that he quit Leight because
he becarme ill and was not allowed time off to see his doctor. Under such
circunstances, Nanney's action is not a "voluntary" quit which would break his
mtigation obligations. Thus, we reject the County's argunent to the contrary.

Nanney's valid claimis $15,185.38 as reflected in Appendi x H

Funk

Funk was a part-tinme Youth Honme enploye who was not receiving health or
dental insurance coverage at the time of the |ayoff.

After unsuccessfully seeking other enploynment for several nonths, Funk
accepted part-tinme enploynent with the Pul aski, Wsconsin schools in Novenber,
1983. Funk continued this enpl oynment through Decenber, 1987.

In February, 1986, Funk also began part-tinme enployment with Famly
Servi ce Associ at es. Funk rejected the County's offer of January 1, 1988
rei nst at emrent .

Conpl ai nants calculate Funk's back pay claim as $59,339.57 including
wages, shift differential, holiday pay, vacation, |longevity, sick Ieave,
educati onal expenses, nedical and dental expenses, and enpl oynent search costs.

The County asserts Funk's back pay entitlenent is $3, 686.
A portion of Funk's witten claimstatenent (Exhibit 36, page 2) states:

My 2 part-tine jobs during the past 4 years required ne
to work from8 a.m - 4 p.m (daily scheduled (sic) was

self-determined), so | would have been available to
work the established Youth Home schedule the past 4
years.

Al t hough not explicitly argued by Conplainants in their witten briefs, this
above-noted statement can reasonably be construed as an assertion that Funk's
interim earnings ought not be offset against her back pay entitlenent. e
reject this argunent for several reasons. First, because of the reduced and
restructured staffing at the Youth Hone, we cannot assune that Funk's work
hours would have been outside the 8 am - 4 p.m hours of her other
enpl oynent . More significantly, Funk's testinony regarding her famly
responsibilities does not provide a persuasive basis for concluding that she
woul d have worked all three part-tine jobs during the years in question.

As reflected in Appendix I, Funk's back pay entitlenent is $11, 166. 81.

R ce

No cl ai m has been made for or submitted by Rice.
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Sower s

Sowers was enployed part-tine at the Youth Hone and did not have County
health or dental insurance.

After unsuccessfully seeking alternative enploynment follow ng the |ayoff,
Sowers accepted a part-tine position as a church choir director. She retained
this position through 1986.

From July 15, 1985 through October 30, 1985 Sowers nmnaged a wal | paper
and paint store which she then purchased. Sowers has thereafter been self-
enpl oyed in the wal |l paper/pai nt busi ness.

The County nade an offer of reinstatenent to Sowers effective January 1,
1988 for 16 hours of work per week as a regular part-time enploye. Sower s
rejected this offer but accepted enploynent as relief child care worker at the
sanme facility.

Conpl ai nants submt a claimfor Sowers of $95,830.29 consisting of wages,
hol i day pay, vacation, sick |eave, WRF, and | oans.

The County argues Sowers' claimis appropriately cal cul ated as $10, 443.

As reflected in Appendix J, Sowers' back pay entitlenment under our O der
is $23,585.97.
Dated at Madi son, Wsconsin this 28th day of My, 1993.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS| ON

By A Henry Henpe /s/
A. Henry Henpe, Chalirperson

Her man Torosi an /s/
Her man Tor osi an, Comm ssSi oner

WIlliamK. Strycker /s/
WITlia Strycker, Comm ssioner
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METHCD COF CALCULATI ON

Conpl ainats' nake whole entitlement is calculated separately for each
cal endar year or portion thereof.

The three mmjor calculation conponents are Youth Home earnings (wages,
hol i day pay, | ongevity, and retirenent), interim incone (unenploynent
conpensation plus interimwages mnus any wage offsets) and insurance (cost of
alternative coverage plus eligible health and dental expenses minus enploye
cost for insurance).

Interim income is subtracted from Youth Home earnings. The insurance
conponent can either increase or decrease any nmke whole entitlenment produced
by the Youth Hone earning/interimincone cal cul ation.

Interest is separately calculated on the anmount owed at the end of a
cal endar year. West Side Community Center, Inc., Dec. No. 19212-C (VERC,
5/ 87) .

Gven the interest rate of 12% per year, interest owed on the principal
owed from any given year increases at a rate of one percent per nonth until
paynent is nade.

For exanple, the individual conplainants' 1983 entitlenent has been
accruing interest at a rate of 1% per nonth since Decenber 31, 1983 (113 nonths
as of My 31, 1993). Pursuant to our Oder, as of My 31, 1993, each
Conplainant is entitled to receive 113% interest on his or her 1983
entitl ement.
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APPENDI X A

NAME: Ceorge Pronold

SENI ORI TY DATE: 10/ 6/75

EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT TIME OF LAYOFF:  Full-tine
EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR REMEDI AL PURPCSES: Ful | -tine

YOUTH HOVE EARNI NGS

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987

WAGES 7,821. 00 17, 388. 80 18, 262. 40 18, 990. 40 19, 552. 00
HOLI DAY PAY 432. 00 902. 88 948. 24 986. 04 1, 015. 20
LONGEVI TY 20. 00 120. 00 120. 00 120. 00 140. 00
RETI REMENT 385. 00 1, 242. 00 1, 242. 00 1, 242. 00 1, 242. 00
TOTAL +8, 658. 00 +19, 653. 68 +20,572. 64 +21, 338. 44 +21, 949. 20

I NTERI M | NCOVE

UNEMPLOYNMENT

COVPENSATI ON 3,473.00 3,775.00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
WAGES 0. 00 0. 00 2,843. 38 250. 00 2,151. 00
OFFSETS 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
TOTAL -3,473.00 -3,775.00 -2,843.38 - 250. 00 -2,151.00

- 40- No. 20857-D



APPENDI X A con't

| NSURANCE
OCST OF
ALTERNATI VE
COVERAGE 308. 96 311. 04 825. 00 620. 00 480. 00
ELI G BLE
HEALTH &
DENTAL
EXPENSE 0. 00 53. 00 0. 00 52. 00 0. 00
EMPLOYE
OOST FOR
COUNTY
| NSURANCE 37.15 89. 16 89. 16 89. 16 89. 16
(5 X 7.43)
TOTAL +271. 81 +274.88 +735. 84 +582. 84 +390. 84
NET
ENTI TLEVENT 5, 456. 81 16, 153. 56 18, 465. 10 21, 671. 28 20, 189. 04
| NTEREST 6, 160. 20 16, 315. 10 16, 433. 94 16, 686. 89 13, 122. 88
TOTAL +11,617.01  +32,468.66 +34,899.04 +38,358.17 +33,311. 92
GRAND TOTAL
$150, 654. 80
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APPENDI X B

NAME: Kat herine Pal mer

SENI ORI TY DATE: 3/1/77

EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT TIME OF LAYOFF: Full-tinme
EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR REMEDI AL PURPCSES: Ful |l -tine

YOUTH HOVE EARNI NGS

1983 1984 1985 4/ 1986 1987

WACES 7,821. 00 10, 099. 80 5/ 0.00 10, 405.73 6/ 19, 552.00

HCOLI DAY PAY 432. 00 351.12 7/ 0.00 730.40 8/ 1,015.20

LONGEVI TY 0.00 0.00 0.00 45. 00 9/ 120. 00

RETI REMENT 385. 00 724.50 10/ 0.00 672. 75 1, 242.00

TOTAL +8, 638. 00 +11, 175. 42 0.00 +11, 853. 88 +21, 929. 20

4/ St udent .

5/ Assunes a 7/31/84 quit which produces 1,208.11 hours of earnings.

6/ Assunes a 6/15/86 return to |abor narket which produces 1,139.73 hours of
ear ni ngs.

7/ Based upon three holidays which predated a 7/31/84 departure and assunes
Pal mer woul d have worked 1-1/2 hol i days.

8/ Based upon the 5-1/2 holidays which occur after 6/15/86 and assum ng she
woul d have worked 3 of said holidays.

9/ Assunes | ongevity entitlenent begins 8/15/86

10/ Assunes a 7/31/84 quit.
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UNEMPLOYNVENT
COVPENSATI ON

WAGES
OFFSETS
TOTAL

COST OF
ALTERNATI VE
COVERAGE

ELI G BLE
HEALTH &
DENTAL
EXPENSE

EMPLOYE
COST FOR
COUNTY
I NSURANCE

TOTAL

APPENDI X B con't

I NTERI M | NCOVE

3, 366. 00 3,978. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
0.00 11/ 0.00 12/ 0. 00 5,708. 12 8,371. 17
0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
- 3,366. 00 -3,978.00 0. 00 -5,708.12 -8,371.17
| NSURANCE
0.00 0.00 13/ 0.00 0.00 0.00
0. 00 14/ 325. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0.00
0.00 +325. 00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11/ Pal mer was enpl oyed by Lifestyles Plus,
of her services for

no evi dence the | evel

her |ayoff.
agai nst

12/ See footnote 8/.

13/ Cost of

Thus her
Brown County earni ngs.

earnings from Lifestyles Plus,

renoved herself fromthe work force.

14/ Pal mer's dent al
evi dence of a bill

claimis for
paynment .

or

-43-
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alternative coverage is not chargeable to County once Palner

unspeci fi ed services and unsubstantiated by



NET
ENTI TLEMENT

| NTEREST
TOTAL

APPENDI X B con't

5,272.00 7,522.42 0. 00 6, 145. 76 13, 558. 03
5, 957. 36 7,597. 64 0. 00 4,732. 24 8,812.72
+11, 229. 36 +15, 120. 06 0. 00 +10, 878. 00 +22,370.75
GRAND TOTAL
$59, 598. 17
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NANE:

SENI CRI TY DATE:
EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT TI ME OF LAYCFF:

Toni Cagl e

APPENDI X C

4/ 8177

EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR REMEDI AL PURPGCSES:

Full-tine

Full-tine

YOUTH HOVE EARN NGS

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987

WAGES 7,821.00 17, 388. 80 18, 262. 40 18, 990. 40 19, 552. 00

HOLI DAY PAY 432.00 902. 88 948. 24 986. 04 1, 015. 20

LONGEVI TY 0. 00 0. 00 80. 00 120. 00 120. 00

RETI REMENT 385. 00 1,242.00 1,242.00 1,242.00 1,242.00

TOTAL +8,638.00 +19,533.68  +20,532.64 +21,338.44  +21,929.20

I NTERI M | NCOVE

UNEMPLOYMENT

COVPENSATI ON 3, 498. 00 4,134.00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00

WAGES 0. 00 1, 320. 00 13, 356. 00 17,229. 00 18, 531. 83

?;;:SEI'S 0. 00 1,320.00 15/ 1,848.10 16/ 2,238.60 17/2,398.50

TOTAL - 3,498. 00 -4,134.00 -11, 507. 90 -14,990. 40 -16, 133. 33

15/ Includes Mdlitor semnars ($700), and St. Elizabeth's tuition.

16/ Includes Molitor seminar 2/5/85; mleage at 210 X 41 mles X 42 weeks X 5
days = $1, 808. 10.

17/ Ml eage at $0.21 X 41 mles X 52 weeks X 5 days = $2, 238. 60.

18/ Ml eage at $0.225 X 41 miles X 52 weeks X 5 days = $2, 398. 50.
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APPENDI X C con't

| NSURANCE
COST OF
ALTERNATI VE
COVERAGE 457. 13 807. 73 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
(6 X 63.95 + 73.43)
ELI G BLE
HEALTH &
DENTAL
EXPENSE 0.00 19/ 0.00 20/ 9.00 21/ 0. 00 38.00
EMPLOYE
COST FOR
COUNTY
| NSURANCE 57.18 131. 64 131. 64 131. 64 131. 64
TOTAL +399. 95 +676. 09 -122.64 -131. 64 -93.64
NET
ENTI TLEMENT 5, 539. 95 16, 075. 77 8, 902. 10 6, 216. 40 5, 702. 23
| NTEREST 6, 260. 14 16, 236. 53 7,922. 87 4, 786. 63 3, 706. 45
TOTAL +11,800.00 +32,312.30 +16,824.97 +11,003.03 +9, 408. 68
GRAND TOTAL
$81, 349. 07

19/ Records submitted by Cagle did not establish that incurred expenses would
have been rei nbursed under County coverage in effect at tinme of layoff.

20/ See footnote 5/.

21/ Di fference between County and CASI insurance drug deducti bl e.
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APPENDI X D

NAME: Nancy Verrier

SENI ORI TY DATE: 10/ 17/ 79

EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT TIME OF LAYOFF: Full-tinme
EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR REMEDI AL PURPCSES: Ful |l -tine

YOUTH HOVE EARN NGS

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987
WACES 7,821.00 17, 388. 80 18, 262. 40 18, 990. 40 19, 552. 00
HCOLI DAY PAY 432. 00 902. 88 948. 24 986. 04 1, 015. 20
LONGEVI TY 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 20. 00
RETI REMENT 385. 00 1,242.00 1,242.00 1,242.00 1,242.00
TOTAL +8, 638. 00 +19, 533. 68 +20, 452. 64 +21, 218. 44 +21, 829. 20

| NTERI M | NCOVE

UNEMPLOYNMENT
COVPENSATI ON 3, 427.00 3, 725. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
WAGES 0. 00 424. 48 9, 178. 48 21, 597. 68 24,184.84
OFFSETS 0. 00 0. 00 2,940.00 22/ 5,145.00 23/5,512.50
24/
TOTAL -3,427.00 -4,149. 48 -6, 238. 48 - 16, 452. 68 -18,672. 34
22/ $0.21 X 100 mles (100 mle round trip subject to reduction if it doesn't

23/

24/

account for mileage between Verrier home and Mason Street) X 140 days
(see Ex. 19 p. 3).

$0.21 X 100 nmiles (100 mle round trip subject to reduction if it doesn't
account for mleage between Verrier hone and Mason Street) X 245 days.

$0.225 X 100 mles (100 nmile round trip subject to reduction if it
doesn't account for nileage between Verrier hone and Mason Street) X 245
days.
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APPENDI X D con't

| NSURANCE

COST OF
ALTERNATI VE
COVERAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 207.90 273.72
ELI G BLE
HEALTH &
DENTAL
EXPENSE 420. 43 933.85 688. 07 314. 99 416. 01
EMPLOYE
COST FOR
COUNTY
I NSURANCE 149. 30 418. 08 418. 08 418. 08 418. 08
TOTAL +271.13 +515. 77 +269. 99 +104. 81 +271. 65
NET
ENTI TLEMENT 5, 482. 13 15, 899. 97 14, 484. 15 4, 870. 57 3,428. 51
| NTEREST 6, 194. 81 16, 058. 97 12, 890. 89 3, 750. 34 2,228.53
TOTAL +11,676. 94 +31, 958. 94 +27,375.04 +8, 620. 91 +5, 657. 04

GRAND TOTAL

$85, 284. 61
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APPENDI X E

NAME: Bruce Chapnan

SENI ORI TY DATE: 10/ 29/ 79

EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT TIME OF LAYOFF: Full-tinme
EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR REMEDI AL PURPCSES: Ful |l -tine

YOUTH HOVE EARN NGS

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987

WAGES 7,821. 00 17, 388. 80 18, 262. 40 18, 990. 40 19, 552. 00
HOLI DAY PAY 432. 00 902. 88 948. 24 986. 04 1, 015. 20
LONGEVI TY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20. 00
RETI REMENT 385. 00 1, 242. 00 1, 242. 00 1, 242. 00 1, 242. 00
TOTAL +8, 638. 00 +19, 533. 68 +20, 452. 64 +21, 218. 44 +21, 829. 20

I NTERI M | NCOVE

UNEMPLOYNVENT

COVPENSATI ON 3, 352. 50 1, 564. 00 0.00 0. 00 0.00
WAGES 0.00 4, 304. 87 15, 358. 55 15, 500. 00 17,073.91
OFFSETS 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0. 00 0.00
TOTAL -3,352.50 -5, 868. 87 - 15, 358. 55 - 15, 500. 00 -17,073.91
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COST OF
ALTERNATI VE
COVERAGE

ELI G BLE
HEALTH &
DENTAL
EXPENSE

EMPLOYE
COST FOR

COUNTY
I NSURANCE

TOTAL

NET
ENTI TLEMENT

| NTEREST
TOTAL

APPENDI X E con't

| NSURANCE
0. 00 268. 80 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
38. 40 111. 60 111. 60 111. 60 111. 60

(12 X 9. 30)
-38.40 +157. 20 ~111. 60 ~111. 60 ~111. 60
5, 247. 10 13, 822. 01 4, 982. 49 5, 606. 84 4, 643. 69
5,929. 22 13, 960. 23 4, 434. 42 4,317. 27 3, 018. 40
+11,176.32  +27,782. 24 +9, 416. 91 +9,924. 11 +7,662. 09
GRAND TOTAL
$65, 961. 67
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APPENDI X F

NAME: M nma Loderbl att - Teske

SENI CRI TY DATE:

EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT TI ME OF LAYCFF:

10/ 20/ 80

EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR REMEDI AL PURPCSES:

Full-tine

Part-tine

YOUTH HOVE EARNI NGS

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987
WAGES 3, 128. 40 6, 955. 52 7,304. 96 7,596. 16 7, 820. 80
HOLI DAY PAY 192. 00 401. 28 421. 44 438.24 451. 20
LONGEVI TY 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
RETI REMENT 154. 00 496. 80 496. 80 496. 80 496. 80
TOTAL +3,474. 40 +7,853. 60 +8,223. 20 +8,531. 20 +8, 768. 80
| NTERI M | NCOVE

UNEMPL OYMENT
COVPENSATI ON 3,234.00 3,822.00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
WAGES 604. 05 25/ 6, 883.57 18, 822. 54 19, 364. 15 20, 364. 99
OFFSETS 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
TOTAL -3,838.05 -10, 705.57 -18,822. 54 -19,364. 15 -20, 364.99
25/ 5/ 12t hs of earnings from Rol ene Ceram c Studio.
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APPENDI X F con't

| NSURANCE
COST OF
ALTERNATI VE
COVERAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ELI G BLE
HEALTH &
DENTAL
EXPENSE 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
EMPLOYE
COST FOR
COUNTY
I NSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NET
ENTI TLEMENT 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
| NTEREST 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
TOTAL 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
GRAND TOTAL
$0. 00
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NAME: WMark Zi noni ck

SENI CRI TY DATE:

APPENDI X G

3/ 25/ 81

EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT TIME OF LAYOFF:  Full -time

EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR REMEDI AL PURPOSES: Part-tinme

WAGES

HOLI DAY PAY
LONGEVI TY
RETI REMENT
TOTAL

UNEMPLOYMENT
COVPENSATI ON

WAGES
OFFSETS
TOTAL

YOUTH HOVE EARNI NGS

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987

3,128. 40 6, 955. 52 7,304. 96
No Claimfor 1986 & 1987
192. 00 401. 28 421. 44
0.00 0.00 0.00
154. 00 496. 80 496. 80
+3,474. 40 +7, 853. 60 +8, 223. 20
I NTERI M | NCOVE

3, 381. 00 3, 675.00 0. 00
109. 21 4,257.11 9, 889. 82
0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
-3,490.21 -7,932.11 -9,889.82
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COST OF
ALTERNATI VE
COVERAGE

ELI G BLE
HEALTH &
DENTAL
EXPENSE

EMPLOYE
COST FOR
COUNTY
I NSURANCE

TOTAL

NET
ENTI TLEMENT

| NTEREST
TOTAL

APPENDI X G con' t

| NSURANCE
1,014.78 2,086. 46 1,362. 84
0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
405. 91 834. 59 545. 14
+608. 87 +1, 251. 87 +817.70
593. 06 1,173. 36 0. 00
670. 16 1,185.09 0.00
+1, 263. 22 +2, 358. 45 0.00

GRAND TOTAL

$3, 621. 67
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NANE:

John Nanney

SENI CRI TY DATE:

EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT TI ME OF LAYCFF:

APPENDI X H

7/ 5/ 82

Full-tine

EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR REMEDI AL PURPCSES:

WAGES

HOLI DAY PAY
LONGEVI TY
RETI REMENT
TOTAL

UNEMPLOYNMENT
COVPENSATI ON

WAGES
OFFSETS
TOTAL

Part-tine

YOUTH HOVE EARNI NGS

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987
3,128. 40 6, 955. 52 7, 304. 96 7,596. 16 7, 315. 67
192. 00 401. 28 421. 44 438. 24 0. 00
0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
154. 00 496. 80 496. 80 496. 80 0. 00
+3, 474. 40 +7, 853. 60 +8, 223. 20 +8, 531. 20 +7, 315. 67 26/
| NTERI M | NCOVE
600. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 640. 00
5, 800. 00 2,833.32 6, 547. 68 8, 840. 00 2, 700. 00
0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
-6, 400. 00 -2,833.32 -6, 547.68 -8, 840.00 -3, 340.00
26/ Pro-rata based on incarceration
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APPENDI X H con' t

| NSURANCE

COsT OF
ALTERNATI VE
COVERAGE 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
ELI G BLE
HEALTH &
DENTAL
EXPENSE 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
EMPLOYE
COSsT FOR
COUNTY
I NSURANCE 405. 91 834. 59 834. 59 834. 59 834. 59
TOTAL -405.91 -834.59 -834.59 -834.59 -834.59
NET
ENTI TLEMENT 27/ 0. 00 4, 185. 69 840. 93 0. 00 3,141. 08
| NTEREST 0. 00 4,227.55 748. 43 0. 00 2,041.70
TOTAL 0.00 +8, 413. 24 +1, 589. 36 0.00 +5,182. 78

GRAND TOTAL

$15, 185. 38
271 Nanney's entitlenent to receive nonies is subject to his existing

obl i gati ons under Wsconsin | aw
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APPENDI X |

NAME: Darl ene Funk

SENI ORI TY DATE: 1/1/73

EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT TIME OF LAYOFF: Part-tine
EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR REMEDI AL PURPCSES: Part-tine

YOUTH HOVE EARNI NGS

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987
WAGES 3,128. 40 6, 955. 52 7, 304. 96 7,596. 16 7, 820. 80
HOLI DAY PAY 192. 00 401. 28 421. 44 438. 24 451. 20
LONGEVI TY 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
RETI REMENT 154. 00 496. 80 496. 80 496. 80 496. 80
TOTAL +3, 474. 40 +7, 853. 60 +8, 223. 20 +8, 531. 20 +8, 768. 80

I NTERI M | NCOVE

UNEMPLOYNVENT

COVPENSATI ON 1, 007. 00 265. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0.00
WAGES 495. 23 6, 104. 99 6, 115. 25 13,017. 22 15, 467. 00
OFFSETS 0.00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0.00
TOTAL -1,502. 23 -6, 369. 99 -6,115. 25 -13,017. 22 -15,467.00
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COST OF
ALTERNATI VE
COVERAGE

ELI G BLE
HEALTH &
DENTAL
EXPENSE

EMPLOYE
COST FOR
COUNTY
I NSURANCE

TOTAL

NET
ENTI TLEMENT

| NTEREST
TOTAL

APPENDI X | con't

I NSURANCE

NOT APPLI CABLE

1,972.17 1, 483. 61 2,107. 95 0.00 0.00
2,228. 55 1, 498. 45 1, 876. 08 0.00 0.00
+4,200.72 ~+2,982.06  +3,984.03 0.00 0.00
GRAND TOTAL
$11, 166. 81
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APPENDI X J

NAME: Julie Sowers

SENI ORI TY DATE: 1/1/73

EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT TIME OF LAYOFF: Part-tine
EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR REMEDI AL PURPCSES: Part-tine

YOUTH HOVE EARNI NGS

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987
WAGES 3,128. 40 6, 955. 52 7, 304. 96 7,596. 16 7, 820. 80
HOLI DAY PAY 192. 00 401. 28 421. 44 438. 24 451. 20
LONGEVI TY 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00
RETI REMENT 154. 00 496. 80 496. 80 496. 80 496. 80
TOTAL +3, 474. 40 +7, 853. 60 +8, 223. 20 +8, 531. 20 +8, 768. 80

I NTERI M | NCOVE

UNEMPLOYNVENT

COVPENSATI ON 0.00 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0. 00
WAGES 513. 00 513. 00 9,716.10 7,404. 25 8, 448. 27
OFFSETS 0.00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0.00
TOTAL -513. 00 -513. 00 -9,716.10 -7,404. 25 -8, 448. 27
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COST OF
ALTERNATI VE
COVERAGE

ELI G BLE
HEALTH &
DENTAL
EXPENSE

EMPLOYE
COST FOR
COUNTY
I NSURANCE

TOTAL

NET
ENTI TLEMENT

| NTEREST
TOTAL

APPENDI X J con't

I NSURANCE

NOT APPLI CABLE

2,961. 40 7,340. 60 0. 00 1,126.95 320. 53
3, 346. 38 7,414.01 0. 00 867. 75 208. 35
+6,307.78  +14, 754. 61 0.00 +1,994.70 +528. 88
GRAND TOTAL
$23, 585. 97
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